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Forward-Looking Statements:

Certain information set forth in this release contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements include statements concerning the benefits of store acquisitions, developments, favorable market 
conditions, our outlook and estimates for the year, statements concerning the impact of the Life Storage Merger, including the anticipated expense run rate, and other statements concerning our plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events, future revenues or 
performance, capital expenditures, financing needs, the competitive landscape, plans or intentions relating to acquisitions and developments, estimated hurricane-related insurance claims and other information that is not historical information. In some cases, 
forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “believes,” “estimates,” “expects,” “may,” “will,” “should,” “anticipates,” or “intends,” or the negative of such terms or other comparable terminology, or by discussions of strategy. We may also make 
additional forward-looking statements from time to time. All such subsequent forward-looking statements, whether written or oral, by us or on our behalf, are also expressly qualified by these cautionary statements. There are a number of risks and uncertainties that 
could cause our actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements contained in or contemplated by this release. Any forward-looking statements should be considered in light of the risks referenced in the “Risk Factors” section included in our 
most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. Such factors include, but are not limited to:

• adverse changes in general economic conditions, the real estate industry and the markets in which we operate;

• failure to realize the expected benefits of the Life Storage Merger; 

• the risk that Life Storage’s business will not be fully integrated successfully or that such integration may be more difficult, time-consuming or costly than expected, including our ability to retain and hire key personnel;

• the uncertainty of expected future financial performance and results of the combined company following completion of the Life Storage Merger;

• failure to close pending acquisitions and developments on expected terms, or at all;

• the effect of competition from new and existing stores or other storage alternatives, including increased or unanticipated competition for our or Life Storage's properties, which could cause rents and occupancy rates to decline;

• potential liability for uninsured losses and environmental contamination;

• the impact of the regulatory environment as well as national, state and local laws and regulations, including, without limitation, those governing real estate investment trusts (“REITs”), tenant reinsurance and other aspects of our business, which could 
adversely affect our results;

• our ability to recover losses under our insurance policies;

• disruptions in credit and financial markets and resulting difficulties in raising capital or obtaining credit at reasonable rates or at all, which could impede our ability to grow;

our reliance on information technologies, which are vulnerable to, among other things, attack from computer viruses and malware, hacking, cyberattacks and other unauthorized access or misuse, any of which could adversely affect our business and 
results; 

increases in interest rates;

reductions in asset valuations and related impairment charges;

our lack of sole decision-making authority with respect to our joint venture investments;

the effect of recent or future changes to U.S. tax laws;

the failure to maintain our REIT status for U.S. federal income tax purposes; 

impacts from any outbreak of highly infectious or contagious diseases, including reduced demand for self-storage space and ancillary products, and potential decreases in occupancy and rental rates and staffing levels, which could adversely affect our 
results; and

economic uncertainty due to the impact of natural disasters, war or terrorism, which could adversely affect our business plan. 

All forward-looking statements are based upon our current expectations and various assumptions. Our expectations, beliefs and projections are expressed in good faith and we believe there is a reasonable basis for them, but there can be no assurance that 
management’s expectations, beliefs and projections will result or be achieved. All forward-looking statements apply only as of the date made. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise forward-looking statements which may be made to reflect events 
or circumstances after the date made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

SAFE HARBOR



S&P 500
Member since 2015

4.8x
Net Debt to EBITDA

2.6 Million
Storage Units

3,714
Properties

42
States

283 Million+ 
Sq Ft of Rentable Space

94%
2023 

Average Occupancy

3.1% 
2023 Same-Store 
Revenue Growth

S&P Global
BBB+

Moody’s 
Baa2

$35.6 Billion 
Equity Market Cap

443%
10-Year Total 

Shareholder Return

$15 Billion
2023 

Merger with Life Storage

*As of December 31, 2023

COMPANY OVERVIEW

GROWTH

BALANCE SHEET



1977 Founded by Ken Woolley 
(Current Chairman)

1998 Recapitalized through joint 
venture with Prudential Real Estate 
Investors (PREI)

2004 Completed initial public offering

2005 Acquired Storage USA (458 
Stores) for $2.3 Billion in a joint 
venture with PREI

2008 Started third-party property 
management program
(Today, largest in the industry) 

2015 Acquired SmartStop Self 
Storage (122 owned & 43 managed 
stores) for $1.4 billion

2016 Added to the S&P 500 Index

2018 Glassdoor Best Places to Work 
winner (Ranked 73 out of 700,000+ 
companies)

2019 Started Bridge Loan program
(Over $1.4 billion in originations to date)

2020 Glassdoor Best Places to Work winner 
(Ranked 90 out of 1 million+ companies)

2022 Bought Bargold Storage Systems and 
Storage Express

2023 Merged with Life Storage
(Over 1,200 stores) for $15 billion

2020, 2021, 2022
NARIET Leader in the Light

EXTRA SPACE TIMELINE



WHY STORAGE?



RESILIENT & 
GROWING 
DEMAND
Need-based, recession 
resilient asset class with 
increasing awareness, 
utilization, length of 
customer stay, and demand 
drivers in positive and 
negative economic 
environments.

STEADY
CASH FLOWS

High operating margins, the 
ability to increase rents 
monthly and low cap-ex 
requirements, resulting in 
high FAD and consistent 
dividend growth. 

DIVERSIFIED 
CUSTOMER
& ASSET BASE
No material customer 
concentrations, granular asset 
values creating efficient asset 
level and geographic 
diversification.

TOP 
SHAREHOLDER 
RETURNS
Storage has the highest 
cumulative total return of any 
real estate sector since 
19991.

CONSOLIDATION
OPPORTUNITY 

Highly-fragmented industry, 
with the majority of properties 
managed by less sophisticated 
small operators. Significant 
opportunity for consolidation 
due to large operators’ scale, 
technology and cost of capital 
advantages.

1. Wolfe Research Coverage Stock Performance Including Dividends REIT Leaderboard.

WHY STORAGE?



*Sources: Mini-Storage Messenger – Self Storage Almanac, Census, Green Street Advisors & 2020 Self Storage Demand Study

Percentage of U.S. Households Utilizing Storage
(as a Percentage of Total Households)
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STEADY DEMAND GROWTH



*As disclosed in Company’s filings. Sector average is simple average of all publicly traded storage REITs.   
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Same-store Revenue Growth for EXR and Storage Sector (Year-Over-Year)

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE

SECTOR AVERAGE

RESILIENT REVENUE GROWTH



13.7%

10.7%

4.6%

3.8%

3.6%~44.0%

~20.0%

NON-REIT
INSTITUTIONAL 

QUALITY
PROPERTIES

NON-REIT
NON-

INSTITUTIONAL 
QUALITY 

PROPERTIES

U.S. MARKET SHARE BY 
SQUARE FOOTAGE

*REIT data from public filings as of December 31, 2023, with Extra Space Storage and Life Storage square footage combined.  
U-Haul and total U.S. storage square footage per the 2023 Self-Storage Almanac.  Percentage of Institutional and Non-Institutional Quality Properties estimated by Extra Space Storage. 

OPPORTUNITY FOR CONSOLIDATION



Consistently a Top Sector in Total Shareholder Return: #1 Cumulative Sector Since 1999

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1st Storage Data 
Centers

Manufactured
Housing Storage Data 

Centers
Manufactured

Housing
Manufactured

Housing Storage Industrial Cell 
Towers

Manufactured
Housing Industrial Data 

Centers Storage Net 
Lease

2nd Senior 
Housing

Cell 
Towers Apartments Data 

Centers
Cell 

Towers Storage Senior 
Housing

Data 
Centers

Data 
Centers

Data 
Centers

Senior 
Housing

Data 
Centers Industrial Retail Senior 

Housing

3rd Net 
Lease

Manufactured
Housing Storage Retail Industrial Cell 

Towers Apartments Manufactured
Housing Industrial Industrial Net 

Lease
Manufactured

Housing Storage Industrial Retail

4th Manufactured
Housing Retail Retail Manufactured

Housing Storage Office Data 
Centers Apartments Manufactured

Housing
Manufactured

Housing
Cell 

Towers
Cell 

Towers
Cell 

Towers Apartments Storage

5th Apartments Apartments Industrial Senior 
Housing Retail Industrial Storage Retail Net 

Lease
Net 

Lease Storage Net 
Lease

Net 
Lease

Manufactured
Housing

Data 
Centers

6th Retail Net 
Lease

Net 
Lease Apartments Net 

Lease
Net 

Lease Retail Industrial Office Apartments Apartments Apartments Manufactured
Housing

Cell 
Towers

Cell 
Towers

7th Data 
Centers

Senior 
Housing Office Net 

Lease Office Retail Office Cell 
Towers

Senior 
Housing Office Retail Office Apartments Senior 

Housing
Manufactured

Housing

8th Office Office Senior 
Housing

Cell 
Towers

Senior 
Housing Apartments Net 

Lease
Net 

Lease
Cell 

Towers Storage Industrial Senior 
Housing

Senior 
Housing

Data 
Centers Industrial

9th Cell 
Towers Industrial Cell 

Towers Office Manufactured
Housing

Senior 
Housing

Cell 
Towers Office Apartments Senior 

Housing Office Retail Office Net 
Lease Apartments

10th Industrial Storage Data 
Centers Industrial Apartments Data 

Centers Industrial Senior 
Housing Retail Retail Data 

Centers Storage Retail Office Office

*Wolfe Research Coverage Stock Performance Including Dividends REIT Leaderboard

STRONG RETURNS



WHY EXTRA SPACE STORAGE?



TENURED 
MANAGEMENT 
TEAM
Executive team has average 
tenure of 20 years with Extra 
Space Storage and a strong 
track record of execution.

DIVERSIFIED & 
GROWING 
PORTFOLIO
Consistent growth of our 
geographically diverse 
portfolio through accretive 
acquisitions, mutually 
beneficial joint-venture 
partnerships, and third-party 
management services in a 
highly fragmented sector.

FLEXIBLE 
STRUCTURE & 
PARTNERSHIPS
Creating growth opportunities 
through joint venture, lending 
and third-party management 
relationships. Our partnerships 
provide capital, additional 
income streams, enhanced 
returns and future acquisition 
opportunities.

SOLID 
BALANCE SHEET
S&P Global: BBB+ Stable
Moody’s: Baa2 Stable 
Appropriately leveraged 
investment grade rated 
balance sheet consisting of 
diversified capital sources to 
provide access to the 
cheapest sources of funds in 
different economic climates.  

OPERATIONAL 
EXCELLENCE
Enhanced value of existing 
and newly acquired self-
storage facilities, through 
best-in-class customer 
acquisition, revenue 
management and customer 
service platforms. Consistent 
outperformance of peers in 
same-store revenue, net 
operating income and funds 
from operations (FFO) 
growth.

WHY EXR?



+

*As of December 31, 2023

FLEXIBLE OWNERSHIP

3,714 PROPERTIES

1,905 472 1,337
WHOLLY-OWNED/

CONSOLIDATED
(51%)

JOINT VENTURE

(13%)

MANAGED

(36%)



*Market level square footage as a percentage of total square footage managed by the Company as of December 31, 2023. 

NORTHEAST
50.0M SQ FT

17%

MID-ATLANTIC
25.0M SQ FT

9%

SOUTHEAST
34.4M SQ FT

12%

MIDWEST
39.2M SQ FT

14%

TEXAS
35.8M SQ FT

13%

MTN WEST
25.1M SQ FT

9%CA & HAWAII
34.5M SQ FT

12%

NORTHWEST
3.7M SQ FT

1%

FLORIDA
35.7M SQ FT

13%

ENHANCED DIVERSIFICATION AND SCALE
283 MILLION
Rentable Square Feet

3700+
Locations

42 STATES
With Extra Space & Life Storage

+$5 BILLION
In Revenue Under Management

7,600+
Employees Nationwide



CUSTOMERS
2 Million+ customers 
across all 
demographics

PROPERTIES
With ~1,900 owned 
stores, no property is 
worth more than 1% of 
the portfolio

REVENUE
No MSA contributes 
more than 10% of 
same-store revenue.  

MARKETS
Balanced presence in 
markets of varying 
size.

*As of December 31, 2023

GRANULARITY AND STABILITY



Core FFO Per Share Growth1

688%

211.6%

407.5%

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21
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EXR PSA CUBE

1. Core FFO per share growth shown as a rolling four-quarter average.  Data as of December 31, 2023, as reported in public filings or company supplementals.

OPERATIONAL OUTPERFORMANCE



1. Extra Space Storage (EXR)

2. CubeSmart (CUBE)

3. Public Storage (PSA)

443.2%

320.5%

195.1%

1.  Equinix (EQIX)

2. Extra Space Storage (EXR)

3. Rexford Industrial (REXR)

4. Equity LifeStyle (ELS)

5. Prologis (PLD)

494.8%

443.2%

440.8%

399.3%

379.0%

*Results from KeyBanc Leaderboard as of December 31, 2023

BEST-IN-CLASS STOCK PERFORMANCE
10-YEAR TOTAL RETURN

STORAGE SECTOR ALL PUBLIC REITS



GLOBAL AVERAGE: C
COMPARISON GROUP AVERAGE: D

of wholly-owned stores
with solar. 

In solar investment in 2023.

In HVAC retrofit
investment in 2023.

DEI efforts include employee 
resource groups, CEO action 
pledge, scholarship, internship 
program with Project Destined & 
published EEO-1 report for 
transparency.

Named by Newsweek in “Most 
Trustworthy Companies” and 
“Best Customer Service 
Companies” based on consumer 
surveys.

Community solar installations in 
New Jersey, that offer green 
energy to surrounding 
communities.

510,000 meals donated to 
foodbanks & on-going 
philanthropic support to charities 
supporting foster children.

Independent directors.

 
Diverse directors based 

on gender or race*.

Supplier, Vendor and Business 
Codes of Conduct.

Robust cybersecurity 
systems with regular tests 

and employee training.

LEADER IN THE LIGHT

*As of December 31, 2023

2023 Score: 75

SUSTAINABILITY LEADER
BENCHMARKS ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL GOVERNANCE

90%

40%

33%

$24 Million

$4.9 Million

2020, 2021 & 2022 WINNER

GRESB PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

E   D   C   B   A



Real Estate Sector Average Extra Space Storage

Consumption Relative To Other Real Estate Asset Classes1

1. Real Estate Sector Average data from Urban Land Institute, Greenprint Performance Report, Volume 13, and includes multifamily, office, industrial, retail sectors (hospitality, which was previously included was removed in Volume 12).  
Extra Space Storage intensity data is for all properties managed during 2022.

2. Extra Space Storage energy consumption reported net of solar energy produced and consumed on site within the portfolio.

CARBON EMISSION 
(MTCO2e/SF)

ENERGY CONSUMPTION2 
(MWh/SF)

WATER CONSUMPTION 
(Kgal/SF)

WASTE PRODUCTION
(Lbs./SF)

0.0033

0.0007

0.0098

0.0021

0.0110

0.0020

1.2121

0.1840

SUSTAINABILITY LEADER

80%
Less

78%
Less

84%
Less

85%
Less



1. Per Company Supplemental Financials.
2. Unencumbered Assets as defined in the Company’s public bond covenants

2

2017 2023 CHANGE
SI

ZE
 &

 LI
QU

ID
ITY

Enterprise Value $15.9 Billion $46.9 Billion

Unencumbered Assets2 $4.5 Billion $31.9 Billion

Revolving capacity $600 Million $2.1 Billion

RA
TIO

S

Net Debt to EBITDA 6.0x 4.8x

Fixed Charge Ratio 3.7x 4.4x

Interest Coverage Ratio 5.0 4.5

RA
TE

S

Weighted Average Interest Rate 3.3% 4.6%

RA
TIN

GS Moody’s 
S&P Global3 NONE Baa2

BBB+

STRONG, RATED BALANCE SHEET



Normalizing Total NRSF Growth 
Average NRSF Growth Returning to Historical Levels from Post Pandemic Growth Levels

Scale Technology Advantages of REITs
Greater Digital Presence and More Sophisticated Platforms Provide Efficiencies in 
Customer Acquisition, Customer Experience and Revenue Management  

New Supply in Many Markets
But More Pronounced Delivery Moderation in 2024 and New Starts Slowing Significantly

Acquisitions Landscape
Lower Volume; Bid-ask Spread Remains Between Buyers And Sellers

Length of Stay Stabilizing at Pre-COVID Levels
In-place and Vacating Customer Average Length of Stay Remain High

Maintaining Strong Occupancy Levels
Occupancy Remains above Historical Levels, Outside of COVID Years

CURRENT SECTOR TRENDS



* End of month occupancy for the EXR 2024 “Same-store” pool.  

92.6% 92.5%
93.1%

90.0%

91.0%

92.0%

93.0%

94.0%

95.0%

96.0%

97.0%

98.0%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
2023 2024

MAINTAINING STRONG OCCUAPANCY LEVELS



61.1%

44.0%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

*Data measured for in-place customers mid-month to reduce volatility.  594 “Core” EXR stores.

% of customer stays > 12mos

% of customer stays > 24mos

Stabilizing at Pre-Covid Levels

LENGTH OF TENANT STAY



*As disclosed in Company’s 10-K/10-Q for all stabilized properties.  

2.8%
4.3% 4.3%

5.8% 6.4%
4.4% 3.7% 3.2%

(0.4%)

11.2%

18.4%

3.7%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Net Rent per Occupied Square Foot Growth (Year-Over-Year)

NORMALIZING RATE GROWTH



Continued Impact in Markets with Higher Deliveries

Markets With Elevated Supply Still Maintaining High 
Occupancy With Softer Rates to New Customers

Physical Lease-up Ahead of Historical Levels
And Economic Stabilization In-line With Historical Levels

Headwinds to New Development Continue
Elevated material and labor costs, increasing interest rates, reduced availability of debt and equity capital 
and longer entitlement periods all contributing to new development moderation and delayed deliveries

New Deliveries Expected to Decrease in 2024
~18%/19% of EXR Same-Store Pool had a Competing Delivery in 2022 & 2023 (Down from ~28% in 2019)
2024 Deliveries are expected to decrease meaningfully, as well as new starts 

NEW SUPPLY IN MARKETS



CUSTOMER ACQUISITION REVENUE MANAGEMENT

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCEDATA ANALYTICS

TECHNOLOGY ADVANTAGE OF LARGE OPERATORS



EXTERNAL GROWTH



Stabilized and Value-add Acquisitions
Third Party Management
Certificate of Occupancy and Development
Bridge Lending
Site Expansion and Redevelopment
Preferred Equity

MULTIPLE GROWTH CHANNELS



506 557 746 836 846 878 925 944 985 1,133

1,905
273 271

253 180 215 233 246 253 283
318

472

250 260
348 411 422 536 646 724 828

887

1,337

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Wholly-Owned/Consolidated Joint Venture Managed

Extra Space Storage Branded Stores

1,9211,8171,6471,4831,4271,347
1,0881,029

2,096

*As of December 31, 2023

2,338

3,714

CONSISTENT GROWTH



*As of December 31, 2023, excludes joint venture managed properties.

55 92 93 114
210

335
442

558 618 561 591
718

422
536

646
724

828 887

1337

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

PSA CUBE EXR

LARGEST AND FASTEST GROWING THIRD-PARTY 
MANAGEMENT PLATFORM



UPDATE: LIFE STORAGE



SYNERGY & VALUE CREATION

Original Estimate

Outperformance
Original Estimate

Outperformance

Low-End of Guidance

High-End of Guidance

Low-End of Guidance

High-End of Guidance

*Corporate overhead synergies includes $3 million in estimated interest savings from S&P Global Credit Ratings upgrade.

Implied 2024  
LSI Property 
Synergies

CORPORATE OVERHEAD
SYNERGIES*

TENANT INSURANCE

2024 PROPERTY
REVENUE

TOTAL 2024
ESTIMATED SYNERGIES

Revised 2024
Synergies

$42M

Revised 2024
Synergies

$16M
+$19M

$23M

$12M

+$4M
$36M

$11M

$94M

$69M



* End of month occupancy for the Legacy LSI & EXR 2022, 2023 & 2024 “Same-store” pools.  

88.0%

89.0%

90.0%

91.0%

92.0%

93.0%

94.0%

95.0%

96.0%

97.0%

98.0%

2022 2023 2024

EXR LSI

SAME-STORE OCCUPANCY COMPARISON



Austin, TX

DUAL BRAND: SATURATED MARKET EXAMPLE



Q4 2023: QUARTERLY UPDATE



0.8%

4.0%

-0.1%

0.8%

8.2%

-1.0%

0.4%

-1.8%

1.2%
0.0%

4.8%

-1.6%
CUBEPSAEXR NSA

*Data as of December 31, 2023 as reported in public filings or company supplemental financial statements.

NOIEXPENSESREVENUE

CUBEPSAEXR NSA

2023 Q4 SAME-STORE GROWTH



3.1%
4.0%

2.8%

4.7%

7.0%

4.1%
3.5%

1.5%

4.2%

2.4%

4.7%

1.6%

CUBEPSAEXR NSA

*Data as of December 31, 2023 as reported in public filings or company supplemental financial statements.

NOIEXPENSESREVENUE

CUBEPSAEXR NSA

2023 FULL-YEAR SAME-STORE GROWTH



*Data as of December 31, 2023, as reported in public filings or company supplemental financial statements. 

Quarterly  Same-Store Growth Year-Over-Year

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023

EXR PSA CUBE NSA

SAME-STORE REVENUE GROWTH TREND



*Data on a per share basis as of December 31, 2023, as reported in public filings or company supplemental financial statements. 

EXR-3.3%

1.0%
4.5%

-4.2%CUBE

EXR

PSA

NSA
PSA CUBE

Includes Dilutive Impact of LSI Merger

2023 Q4 CORE FFO GROWTH



*Data on a per share basis as of December 31, 2023, as reported in public filings or company supplemental financial statements. 

EXR

-4.0%

8.3%
5.9%

-4.3%CUBELSI

EXR

PSA

NSA

PSA CUBE

Includes Dilutive Impact of LSI Merger

2023 FULL-YEAR CORE FFO GROWTH



* End of month occupancy for the EXR 2024 “Same-store” pool.  

92.6% 92.5%
93.1%
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2023 2024

OCCUPANCY UPDATE



0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Average: 2008-2022 2023 2024

*Data for “Core” pool of 594 stores.  

Average Monthly Rentals Per Store
RENTAL ACTIVITY



*Data for “Core” pool of 594 stores.  

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Average: 2008-2022 2023 2024

Average Monthly Vacates Per Store
VACATE ACTIVITY



0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Average: 2017-2022 2023 2024

*Data for “Core” pool of 594 stores.  

Promotions as a Percentage of Rental Revenue

PROMOTIONAL TRENDS



MARCH 2024: APPENDIX



Definition of FFO:
FFO provides relevant and meaningful information about the Company’s operating performance that is necessary, along with net income and cash flows, for an understanding of the 
Company’s operating results. The Company believes FFO is a meaningful disclosure as a supplement to net income. Net income assumes that the values of real estate assets 
diminish predictably over time as reflected through depreciation and amortization expenses. The values of real estate assets fluctuate due to market conditions and the Company 
believes FFO more accurately reflects the value of the Company’s real estate assets. FFO is defined by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, Inc. (“NAREIT”) as 
net income computed in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), excluding gains or losses on sales of operating stores and impairment write downs of 
depreciable real estate assets, plus depreciation and amortization related to real estate and after adjustments to record unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures on the same 
basis. The Company believes that to further understand the Company’s performance, FFO should be considered along with the reported net income and cash flows in accordance with 
GAAP, as presented in the Company’s consolidated financial statements. FFO should not be considered a replacement of net income computed in accordance with GAAP.

For informational purposes, the Company also presents Core FFO, which in previous quarters was referred to as FFO as adjusted.  There have been no definitional changes between 
FFO as adjusted and Core FFO.  Core FFO excludes revenues and expenses not core to our operations and non-cash interest.  Although the Company’s calculation of Core FFO 
differs from NAREIT’s definition of FFO and may not be comparable to that of other REITs and real estate companies, the Company believes it provides a meaningful supplemental 
measure of operating performance.

The Company believes that by excluding revenues and expenses not core to our operations, the costs related to acquiring stores and non-cash interest charges, stockholders and 
potential investors are presented with an indicator of its operating performance that more closely achieves the objectives of the real estate industry in presenting FFO. 

Core FFO by the Company should not be considered a replacement of the NAREIT definition of FFO. The computation of FFO may not be comparable to FFO reported by other REITs 
or real estate companies that do not define the term in accordance with the current NAREIT definition or that interpret the current NAREIT definition differently. FFO does not represent 
cash generated from operating activities determined in accordance with GAAP, and should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an indication of the Company’s 
performance, as an alternative to net cash flow from operating activities as a measure of liquidity, or as an indicator of the Company’s ability to make cash distributions.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES



*Select items as reported in the Company’s 4th quarter 2023 earnings release.

Low High
2024 Core FFO $7.85 $8.15 

Same-Store Revenue (2.00)% 0.50%
Same-Store Expenses 4.00% 5.00%
Same-Store NOI (4.25)% (0.50)%

Legacy LSI Same-Store Revenue 2.00% 4.50%
Legacy LSI Same-Store Expenses 6.25% 7.75%
Legacy LSI Same-Store NOI (0.25)% 4.00%

Net Tenant Insurance Income $    248,000,000 $    251,000,000 
Management Fees & Other Income $     116,500,000 $      117,500,000 
Interest Income $    95,000,000 $    96,000,000 
G&A Expense $    180,500,000 $    182,500,000 
Equity in Earnings $    66,000,000 $    67,000,000 
Interest Expense $    521,000,000 $    525,000,000 

2024 KEY OUTLOOK ASSUMPTIONS



Q4 2023 EXR BOND COVENANT COMPLIANCE
(IN 000’S)

Credit Facility Diffe
Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q4 2023

Total Debt 6,879,440    7,505,455    7,843,059    7,843,342    8,014,055    11,897,777  11,952,223  11,952,223                  
Total Assets 20,235,267  21,568,892  22,162,632  22,407,654  22,702,422  37,603,482  37,529,884  39,850,196   (2,3  
Limitation on total outstanding debt 34.0% 34.8% 35.4% 35.0% 35.3% 31.6% 31.8% 30.0%
Not to exceed 60% Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass

Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q4 2023 Diffe
EBITDA 1,347,973    1,413,556    1,474,897    1,517,329    1,550,653    1,725,682    1,932,346    1,911,808              
Interest Expense 178,057       194,678       223,317       260,064       298,360       364,033       414,794       454,330         (        
Debt service test 7.57x 7.26x 6.6x 5.83x 5.2x 4.74x 4.66x 4.21x
Not to be less than 1.5x Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass

Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q4 2023 Diffe
Secured Debt 1,682,769    1,649,612    1,662,505    1,667,318    1,632,531    1,745,711    1,781,620    1,781,620                    
Total Assets 20,235,267  21,568,892  22,162,632  22,407,654  22,702,422  37,603,482  37,529,884  39,850,196   (2,3  
Limitation on secured debt 8.3% 7.6% 7.5% 7.4% 7.2% 4.6% 4.7% 4.5%
Not to exceed 40% Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass

Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q4 2023 Diffe
Total Unencumbered Assets 15,353,015  16,636,512  17,147,340  17,247,748  17,521,761  31,978,397  31,869,102  32,922,844   (1,0  
Unsecured Debt 5,196,670    5,855,843    6,180,553    6,176,024    6,381,524    10,152,066  10,170,603  10,170,603                  
Maintenance of total unencumbered assets 295.4% 284.1% 277.4% 279.3% 274.6% 315.0% 313.3% 323.7%
Not to be less than 150% Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
Not to exceed 67% 33.8% 35.2% 36.0% 35.8% 36.4% 31.7% 31.9% 30.9%

Public Bond


Net Debt to EBITDA

				Quarter		Q3 20		Q4 20		Q1 21		Q2 21		Q3 21		Q4 21		Q1 22		Q2 22		Q3 22		Q4 22		Q1 23		Q2 23		Q1 23		Q2 23		Q3 23		Q4 23		Q4 23				Average

				Net Income attributable to common stockholders		114,633		156,056		202,998		167,948		188,276		268,427		203,579		232,130		220,719		204,260		196,304				300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000						28,658

				Interest Expense		42,213		41,016		40,695		40,240		39,670		45,578		42,538		47,466		56,245		72,922		80,099																		10,553

				Non-cash interest expense		1,233		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		308

				Depreciation and Amortization		56,412		56,739		58,599		59,570		61,516		62,194		67,906		69,067		71,423		79,920		78,490																		14,103

				Depreciation and Amortization on unconsolidated JV's		2,279		2,354		2,505		3,079		3,051		3,319		3,853		4,115		4,381		4,295		4,939																		570

				Income allocated to Operating Partnership noncontrolling partnership		9,221		10,253		12,503		10,631		11,544		15,431		14,138		15,704		15,407		15,219		12,574																		2,305

				Distributions paid on Series A Preferred Operating Partnership Units		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(572)		(159)																		(143)

				Income tax Expense		4,657		3,797		4,137		5,421		6,772		3,994		3,141		5,615		6,760		5,409		4,308																		1,164

				Gain on sale of real estate assets and purchase of joint
venture partner's interests				- 0				(6,251)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(14,249)		- 0		- 0		- 0																		- 0

				Loss (gain) on real estate transactions		- 0		(18,075)		(63,883)						(76,877)				- 0		- 0		83		- 0																		- 0

				EBITDA		920,304		1,006,272		1,027,928		1,120,264		1,241,028		1,285,976		1,338,332		1,437,104		1,497,452		1,526,144		1,506,220		- 0		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,200,000		- 0				(1,913,436)

						ERROR:#VALUE!		9%		2%		8%		10%		3%		4%		7%		4%		2%		-1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Total Debt		5,302,752		5,767,771		5,321,362		5,396,746		5,614,222		5,983,509		6,043,018		6,417,240		7,026,097		7,364,422		7,366,967		7,547,637		7,026,097		7,026,097		7,026,097		7,026,097		7,026,097				6,262,645

				- Less Cash and Cash Equivalents		(74,803)		(109,124)		(60,330)		(56,006)		(65,565)		(71,126)		(65,978)		(58,729)		(86,991)		(92,868)		(47,951)																(71,770)

				Net Debt		5,227,949		5,658,647		5,261,032		5,340,740		5,548,657		5,912,383		5,977,040		6,358,511		6,939,106		7,271,554		7,319,016		7,547,637		7,026,097		7,026,097		7,026,097		7,026,097		7,026,097				6,196,856

								8%		-8%		1%		4%		6%		1%		6%		8%		5%		1%		3%		-7%		0%		0%		0%		0%



				Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio		5.68		5.62		5.12		4.77		4.47		4.60		4.47		4.42		4.63		4.76		4.86		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.80		4.60		4.50		4.70		5.86		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Net Debt/EBITDA Target		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50		5.50



				Earnings Before Int., Dep. and Amort.		192,520		214,349		220,424		245,247		277,359		279,910		295,186		317,425		324,878		314,023		300,764		- 0

				Interest Expense		42,213		41,016		40,695		40,240		39,670		45,578		42,538		47,466		56,245		72,922		80,099		- 0

				Interest Percent of Total		18.0%		16.1%		15.6%		14.1%		12.5%		14.0%		12.6%		13.0%		14.8%		18.8%		21.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!







































































																																										 













6.48

 Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio 	

 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	5.6806763634625081	5.6233773820597213	5.1180935357340198	4.7673941142444995	4.4710167699681236	4.5975842472954396	4.4660368279320828	4.424530862067046	4.6339421897997397	4.7646578566635913	4.85919453997424	0	







 Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	 Q3 23 	 Q4 23 	5.6806763634625081	5.6233773820597213	5.1180935357340198	4.7673941142444995	4.4710167699681236	4.5975842472954396	4.4660368279320828	4.424530862067046	4.6339421897997397	4.7646578566635913	4.85919453997424	0	4.8	4.5999999999999996	4.5	4.7	 Net Debt/EBITDA Target 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	 Q3 23 	 Q4 23 	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	







 Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio 	

 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	5.6806763634625081	5.6233773820597213	5.1180935357340198	4.7673941142444995	4.4710167699681236	4.5975842472954396	4.4660368279320828	4.424530862067046	4.6339421897997397	4.7646578566635913	4.85919453997424	0	







 Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio 	

 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	5.6806763634625081	5.6233773820597213	5.1180935357340198	4.7673941142444995	4.4710167699681236	4.5975842472954396	4.4660368279320828	4.424530862067046	4.6339421897997397	4.7646578566635913	4.85919453997424	0	







Earnings Before Int., Dep. and Amort.



 Earnings Before Int., Dep. and Amort. 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	192520	214349	220424	245247	277359	279910	295186	317425	324878	314023	300764	0	 Interest Expense 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	42213	41016	40695	40240	39670	45578	42538	47466	56245	72922	80099	0	







 Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	5.6806763634625081	5.6233773820597213	5.1180935357340198	4.7673941142444995	4.4710167699681236	4.5975842472954396	4.4660368279320828	4.424530862067046	4.6339421897997397	4.7646578566635913	4.85919453997424	0	 Net Debt/EBITDA Target 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	







Earnings Before Dep. and Amort.



 Earnings Before Int., Dep. and Amort. 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	192520	214349	220424	245247	277359	279910	295186	317425	324878	314023	300764	0	 Interest Expense 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	42213	41016	40695	40240	39670	45578	42538	47466	56245	72922	80099	0	 Interest Percent of Total 	

0.17983410939237346	0.1606171558357645	0.15584848287562375	0.14095212741736052	0.12513050856546246	0.14002973995969129	0.12595492177043977	0.13008268222565095	0.14757702893816432	0.18845572368166019	0.21030921880046105	0	







Interest Expense



 Interest Expense 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	42213	41016	40695	40240	39670	45578	42538	47466	56245	72922	80099	0	 Earnings Before Int., Dep. and Amort. 	 Q3 20 	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	192520	214349	220424	245247	277359	279910	295186	317425	324878	314023	300764	0	 Interest Percent of Total 	

0.17983410939237346	0.1606171558357645	0.15584848287562375	0.14095212741736052	0.12513050856546246	0.14002973995969129	0.12595492177043977	0.13008268222565095	0.14757702893816432	0.18845572368166019	0.21030921880046105	0	









Total % Fixed and Secured Debt



						Row Labels		Sum of Amount				Row Labels		Sum of Amount

						Fixed		7,939,528				Secured		1,283,333

						Float		3,351,805				Unsecured		10,008,000

						(blank)						(blank)

						Grand Total		11,291,333				Grand Total		11,291,333

																																														Fixed

																																Variable		Fixed		Fixed		Fixed

						Fixed Amount		%		Float Amount		%						Unsecured		%		Total Secured		%				Check				Bridge Loans		Smartstop		JCAP		Kayne/GFN Preferred		Fixed Total						(-) Investments						Check				Target		Target

				Q3 20		4,120,610		78%		1,182,142		22%		5,302,752		Q3 20		3,094,000		58%		2,208,752		42%		5,302,752		- 0		Q3 20		197,833		150,000				46,950		196,950		Q3 20		3,923,660		80%		78%		984,309		0.00%		20%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q4 20		3,637,220		63%		2,130,551		37%		5,767,771		Q4 20		3,472,000		60%		2,295,771		40%		5,767,771		- 0		Q4 20		288,921		200,000		304,889		46,950		551,839		Q4 20		3,085,381		63%		63%		1,841,630		0.00%		37%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q1 21		3,563,435		67%		1,757,927		33%		5,321,362		Q1 21		3,392,000		64%		1,929,362		36%		5,321,362		0		Q1 21		232,551		200,000		312,970		46,950		559,920		Q1 21		3,003,514		66%		67%		1,525,376		0.00%		34%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q2 21		3,925,841		73%		1,470,904		27%		5,396,745		Q2 21		3,574,000		66%		1,822,746		34%		5,396,746		(1)		Q2 21		249,321		200,000		321,370		- 0		521,370		Q2 21		3,404,471		74%		73%		1,221,583		0.00%		26%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q3 21		4,512,030		80%		1,102,192		20%		5,614,222		Q3 21		4,090,000		73%		1,524,222		27%		5,614,222		- 0		Q3 21		173,842		200,000		329,945		- 0		529,945		Q3 21		3,982,085		81%		80%		928,350		0.00%		19%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q4 21		4,505,830		75%		1,477,679		25%		5,983,509		Q4 21		4,605,000		77%		1,378,509		23%		5,983,509		- 0		Q4 21		279,737		200,000		337,516		- 0		537,516		Q4 21		3,968,314		77%		75%		1,197,942		0.00%		23%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q1 22		4,860,356		80%		1,182,662		20%		6,043,018		Q1 22		4,745,000		79%		1,298,018		21%		6,043,018		- 0		Q1 22		345,922		200,000		348,185		- 0		548,185		Q1 22		4,312,171		84%		80%		836,740		0.00%		16%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q2 22		4,802,885		75%		1,614,355		25%		6,417,240		Q2 22		5,053,000		79%		1,364,240		21%		6,417,240		- 0		Q2 22		353,298		200,000		349,056		- 0		549,056		Q2 22		4,253,829		77%		75%		1,261,057		0.00%		23%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q3 22		4,367,098		62%		2,658,999		38%		7,026,097		Q3 22		5,710,000		81%		1,316,097		19%		7,026,097		- 0		Q3 22		298,108		200,000		360,555		- 0		560,555		Q3 22		3,806,543		62%		62%		2,360,891		0.00%		38%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q4 22		4,762,194		65%		2,602,228		35%		7,364,422		Q4 22		6,035,000		82%		1,329,422		18%		7,364,422		- 0		Q4 22		491,879		200,000		366,170		- 0		566,170		Q4 22		4,196,024		67%		65%		2,110,349		0.00%		33%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q1 23		5,207,397		71%		2,159,570		29%		7,366,967		Q1 23		6,030,000		82%		1,336,967		18%		7,366,967		- 0		Q1 23										- 0		Q1 23		5,207,397		71%		71%		2,159,570		0.00%		29%		72.50%		77.50%

				Q2 23		5,540,968		73%		2,006,669		27%		7,547,637		Q2 23		6,237,000		83%		1,310,637		17%		7,547,637		- 0		Q2 23										- 0		Q2 23		5,540,968		73%		73%		2,006,669		0.00%		27%		72.50%		77.50%







































































































Total Secured	

Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.41652939926753285	0.39803437470089453	0.36256916522012028	0.33774908064971004	0.27149300472977378	0.23038471238198188	0.21479631535103819	0.21258983612892771	0.18731551813190167	0.18051953024962447	0.18148133417728082	0.17364865321424441	







Fixed Amount	

Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.77707010381163999	0.63061096595630295	0.66964712825361361	0.72744608092470553	0.80367858627606814	0.75304140095719752	0.8042928218979325	0.74843468531642887	0.62155390112035169	0.64664871187446893	0.70685765254547772	0.73413281534339825	







Total Secured	

Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.41652939926753285	0.39803437470089453	0.36256916522012028	0.33774908064971004	0.27149300472977378	0.23038471238198188	0.21479631535103819	0.21258983612892771	0.18731551813190167	0.18051953024962447	0.18148133417728082	0.17364865321424441	







Fixed Amount	

Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.77707010381163999	0.63061096595630295	0.66964712825361361	0.72744608092470553	0.80367858627606814	0.75304140095719752	0.8042928218979325	0.74843468531642887	0.62155390112035169	0.64664871187446893	0.70685765254547772	0.73413281534339825	(-) Investments	

Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.79944674728655885	0.62621759502210672	0.66318993845937635	0.73593416226531694	0.81094340801524756	0.76812189104334316	0.8374918028133761	0.77133573225696861	0.61720050411463179	0.66536253253427169	0.70685765254547772	0.73413281534339825	 Target 	Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	0.72499999999999998	 Target 	Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	0.77500000000000002	









Revolver Usage

				Unsecured Revolver		Target		Target				Secured Revolver

		Q3 20		94								- 0

		Q4 20		847								102,000

		Q1 21		342								11,000

		Q2 21		254								7,000

		Q3 21		170								4,000

		Q4 21		480								55,000

		Q1 22		220								55,000

		Q2 22		528								71,000

		Q3 22		585								15,000

		Q4 22		910								35,000

		Q1 23		70								24,500

		Q2 23		252								23,250

		Q3 23		640

		Q4 23		660





Unsecured Revolver	

Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	Q3 23	Q4 23	94	847	342	254	170	480	220	528	585	910	70	252	640	660	Target	Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	Q3 23	Q4 23	Target	Q3 20	Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	Q3 23	Q4 23	









WACD vs. WAM

		Entity		WAM		WACD				Website

		Extra Space Storage		0.00		0.00%

		Life Storage				0.00%				http://invest.lifestorage.com/financials/quarterly-earnings

		Cube Smart				0.00%				http://investors.cubesmart.com/

		National Storage				0.00%				http://ir.nationalstorageaffiliates.com/quarterly-reporting

		Public Storage				0.00%



										http://investors.simon.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=113968&p=irol-reportsOther

										http://www.equityapartments.com/corporate/earnings.html

										https://welltower.com/investors/

										http://www.ventasreit.com/investor-relations

										http://ir.bostonproperties.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=120176&p=irol-irhome

										http://investors.empirestaterealtytrust.com/QuarterlyResults.aspx?iid=4313470

										http://investors.essexapartmenthomes.com/QuarterlySupplemental/Index?KeyGenPage=210425

										http://investor.cyrusone.com/financials.cfm

										http://ir.wpcarey.com/GenPage.aspx?IID=4054624&GKP=1073743437

										http://investor.digitalrealty.com/investor-relations/financials/quarterly-earnings/default.aspx

										http://investing.macerich.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=80539&p=irol-reportsAnnual&section=Supplemental%20Info

										http://ir.udr.com/CustomPage/Index?KeyGenPage=1073743223

										http://ir.vereit.com/QuarterlyResults































Life Storage	0	Cube Smart	0	National Storage	0	Public Storage	Extra Space Storage	0	0	#REF!	1	Weighted Average Maturity 





Weighted Average Cost of Debt









http://investor.cyrusone.com/financials.cfmhttp://ir.bostonproperties.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=120176&p=irol-irhomehttp://investor.digitalrealty.com/investor-relations/financials/quarterly-earnings/default.aspxhttp://ir.vereit.com/QuarterlyResultshttp://investors.simon.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=113968&p=irol-reportsOtherhttp://invest.lifestorage.com/financials/quarterly-earningshttp://investors.cubesmart.com/http://www.equityapartments.com/corporate/earnings.htmlhttp://investors.empirestaterealtytrust.com/QuarterlyResults.aspx?iid=4313470http://investors.essexapartmenthomes.com/QuarterlySupplemental/Index?KeyGenPage=210425http://ir.wpcarey.com/GenPage.aspx?IID=4054624&GKP=1073743437http://ir.nationalstorageaffiliates.com/quarterly-reportinghttp://investing.macerich.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=80539&p=irol-reportsAnnual&section=Supplemental%20Infohttp://ir.udr.com/CustomPage/Index?KeyGenPage=1073743223https://welltower.com/investors/http://www.ventasreit.com/investor-relations

WACD - EXR and Peers

						Q4 20		Q1 21		Q2 21		Q3 21		Q4 21		Q1 22		Q2 22		Q3 22		Q4 22		Q1 23		Q2 23				Website

		EXR		Extra Space Storage		2.7%		2.7%		2.8%		2.8%		2.6%		2.9%		3.1%		3.6%		4.1%		4.3%		0.0%				https://ir.extraspace.com/financial-stock-info/financial-supplements

		LSI		Life Storage		3.5%		3.5%		3.4%		3.5%		3.3%		3.2%		3.2%		3.4%		3.6%								https://invest.lifestorage.com/quarterly-earnings

		CUBE		Cube Smart		3.4%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		2.9%		2.9%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%								http://investors.cubesmart.com/

		NSA		National Storage		3.3%		3.3%		3.2%		3.2%		2.9%		3.0%		3.2%		3.6%		4.0%								http://ir.nationalstorageaffiliates.com/quarterly-reporting

		PSA		Public Storage		2.4%		2.2%		2.0%		1.8%		1.8%		1.8%		1.9%		1.9%		2.0%













Extra Space Storage	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	2.731934334981764E-2	2.7481368759898737E-2	2.7646168669262672E-2	2.7987085594406491E-2	2.6450603966251245E-2	2.8525018917452953E-2	3.0650718681660648E-2	3.5870314693278497E-2	4.1264835105986601E-2	4.3341382864986615E-2	0	Life Storage	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	3.5000000000000003E-2	3.5000000000000003E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	3.5000000000000003E-2	3.3000000000000002E-2	3.2000000000000001E-2	3.2000000000000001E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	3.5999999999999997E-2	Cube Smart	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	3.3799999999999997E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	3.4299999999999997E-2	3.4500000000000003E-2	2.8500000000000001E-2	2.8899999999999999E-2	2.9700000000000001E-2	3.0099999999999998E-2	3.0200000000000001E-2	National Storage	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	3.27E-2	3.2500000000000001E-2	3.1899999999999998E-2	3.2199999999999999E-2	2.8500000000000001E-2	2.9499999999999998E-2	3.2199999999999999E-2	3.6400000000000002E-2	3.95E-2	Public Storage	 Q4 20 	 Q1 21 	 Q2 21 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	2.4E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	0.02	1.7999999999999999E-2	1.7999999999999999E-2	1.7999999999999999E-2	1.9E-2	1.9E-2	0.02	







http://ir.nationalstorageaffiliates.com/quarterly-reportinghttp://investors.cubesmart.com/https://ir.extraspace.com/financial-stock-info/financial-supplementshttps://invest.lifestorage.com/quarterly-earnings

Wtd. Ave. Interest & Maturity



																		Q4 2020		Q3 2020		Q2 2020		Q1 2020		Q4 2019		Q3 2019		Q2 2019		Q1 2019		Q4 2018

																Total Debt				$5.30 billion		$5.10 billion		$5.15 billion		$5.08 billion		$4.84 billion		$5.07 billion		$5.39 billion		$4.85 billion

																Total Undrawn Capacity:				$991 million		$878 million		$541 million		$626 million		$626 million		$408 million		$509 million		$492 million

																Unencumbered Property Value				$7.53 billion		$7.53 billion		$7.63 billion		$7.60 billion

						Wtd. Avg. Interest Rate		Years to Maturity

				Q4 20		2.73%		4.3								Wells Total 		140		140		140		140		140		140		All totals, including total capacity are subject to change

				Q1 21		2.75%		4.4								Wells Drawn		102		0		56		34		38		38

				Q2 21		2.76%		5.3								Wells Letter of Credit		5		5		5		5		6		5

				Q3 21		2.80%		5.8								Wells Undrawn		33		135		79		101		96		97

				Q4 21		2.65%		5.5

				Q1 22		2.85%		5.6								US Bank Total		1050		950		950		650		650		650

				Q2 22		3.07%		5.5								US Bank Drawn		847		94		151		210		120		121

				Q3 22		3.59%		5.4										14		0		0		0		0		0

				Q4 22		4.13%		5.1								US Bank Undrawn		189		856		799		440		530		529

				Q1 23		4.33%		5.0

				Q2 23												Total Undrawn Capacity		222		991		878		541		626		626

																Total Unencum NOI

																Total Unencum BV (Newly Acquired & LU)



























































Weighted Average Years to Maturity





Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	4.2899473338701917	4.4002590063662925	5.2823786067799361	5.795416766000578	5.4551957603418195	5.5805907542111584	5.5157471649784471	5.4440174711390705	5.1066521367821887	4.9688941664439303	





 Weighted Average Interest Rate





Q4 20	Q1 21	Q2 21	Q3 21	Q4 21	Q1 22	Q2 22	Q3 22	Q4 22	Q1 23	Q2 23	2.731934334981764E-2	2.7481368759898737E-2	2.7646168669262672E-2	2.7987085594406491E-2	2.6450603966251245E-2	2.8525018917452953E-2	3.0650718681660648E-2	3.5870314693278497E-2	4.1264835105986601E-2	4.3341382864986615E-2	







Debt Maturity Schedule

				Sum of Amount		Column Labels

				Row Labels		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		(blank)		Grand Total

				Private Placement										300,000		300,000		300,000		425,000										1,325,000

				Public Bond								600,000		450,000		500,000		750,000		850,000		1,050,000		600,000						4,800,000

				Secured						215,807		129,581		514,320		285,692		68,074		69,859										1,283,333

				Unsecured Facility						1,580,000		680,000		400,000		175,000		425,000												3,260,000

				Unsecured Revolver												623,000														623,000

				WF LOC										- 0																- 0

				(blank)

				Grand Total						1,795,807		1,409,581		1,664,320		1,883,692		1,543,074		1,344,859		1,050,000		600,000						11,291,333

																														Check		3,743,696

				Debt Maturity WITH Extensions



				Description		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2033				Total

				Secured		- 0		- 0		216		130		514		286		68		70		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,283

				Unsecured Facility		- 0		- 0		1,580		680		400		175		425		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				3,260

				Unsecured Revolver		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		623		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				623

				WF LOC		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Private Placement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300		300		300		425		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,325

				Public Bond		- 0		- 0		- 0		600		450		500		750		850		1,050		600		- 0		- 0				4,200

				Total		- 0		- 0		1,796		1,410		1,664		1,884		1,543		1,345		1,050		600		- 0		- 0				11,291

				Cumulative % of Debt Maturing		0.0%		0.0%		15.9%		12.5%		14.7%		16.7%		13.7%		11.9%		9.3%		5.3%		0.0%		0.0%				100%



																														Check		- 0



				Sum of Amount		Column Labels																										

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
Remember to adjust formula on the other tab to remove extension in the unsecured revolver. 

				Row Labels		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		(blank)		Grand Total

				Private Placement										300,000		300,000		300,000		425,000										1,325,000

				Public Bond								600,000		450,000		500,000		750,000		850,000		1,050,000		600,000						4,800,000

				Secured		248,250				544,919		129,581		168,350		54,300		68,074		69,859										1,283,333

				Unsecured Facility				1,335,000		245,000		680,000		400,000		175,000		425,000												3,260,000

				Unsecured Revolver										623,000																623,000

				WF LOC								- 0																		- 0

				(blank)

				Grand Total		248,250		1,335,000		789,919		1,409,581		1,941,350		1,029,300		1,543,074		1,344,859		1,050,000		600,000						11,291,333





				Debt Maturity without Extensions



				Description		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		(blank)				Total

				Secured		248		- 0		545		130		168		54		68		70		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,283

				Unsecured Facility		- 0		1,335		245		680		400		175		425		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				3,260

				Unsecured Revolver		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		623		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				WF LOC		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Private Placement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300		300		300		425		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,325

				Public Bond		- 0		- 0		- 0		600		450		500		750		850		1,050		600		- 0		- 0				4,800

				Total		248		1,335		790		1,410		1,941		1,029		1,543		1,345		1,050		600		- 0		- 0				11,291

				Cumulative % of Debt Maturing		2.2%		11.8%		7.0%		12.5%		17.2%		9.1%		13.7%		11.9%		9.3%		5.3%		0.0%		0.0%				100%



																														Check		- 0



Q3 2023 Debt Maturity Schedule with Extensions



Secured	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	215.80699999999999	129.58099999999999	514.32000000000005	285.69200000000001	68.073999999999998	69.858999999999995	0	0	0	Unsecured Facility	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	1580	680	400	175	425	0	0	0	0	Unsecured Revolver	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	0	0	623	0	0	0	0	0	WF LOC	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Private Placement	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	0	300	300	300	425	0	0	0	Public Bond	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	600	450	500	750	850	1050	600	0	Cumulative % of Debt Maturing	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0.15904295799264798	0.12483743062045907	0.14739800872049386	0.16682636142251761	0.13666003827891712	0.11910542360233285	9.2991677776220041E-2	5.3138101586411454E-2	0	









Q3 2023 Debt Maturity Schedule without Extensions



Secured	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	248.25	0	544.91899999999998	129.58099999999999	168.35	54.3	68.073999999999998	69.858999999999995	0	0	0	Unsecured Facility	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	1335	245	680	400	175	425	0	0	0	0	Unsecured Revolver	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	0	623	0	0	0	0	0	0	WF LOC	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Private Placement	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	0	300	300	300	425	0	0	0	Public Bond	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	0	0	0	600	450	500	750	850	1050	600	0	Total	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	248.25	1335	789.91899999999998	1409.5810000000001	1941.35	1029.3	1543.0740000000001	1344.8589999999999	1050	600	0	Cumulative % of Debt Maturing	

2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2.1985889531377738E-2	0.11823227602976548	6.9957993445060915E-2	0.12483743062045907	0.17193275585796644	9.1158413271488839E-2	0.13666003827891712	0.11910542360233285	9.2991677776220041E-2	5.3138101586411454E-2	0	









Debt Maturity Detail

								Check Figure 		- 0

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
Any other checks to make sure everything flows through appropriately?																		Bank Loan		Bank Loa		Secured		Secured

																												CMBS		CMBS		Secured		Secured

																												Bond		Bond		Public Bond		Unsecured

																												Facility		Facility		Unsecured Facility		Unsecured

																												Unsecured Term Loan		Unsecure		Unsecured Revolver		Unsecured

																												Private Bond		Private 		Private Placement		Unsecured

																												Public Bond		Public B		Public Bond		Unsecured

																												LOC		LOC		WF LOC		Secured



		Loan Name		Maturity Date		Description		Interest Rate		Amount		Basis for Rate		Extendable		Type		Blank		Due without Extension		Due with Extension		Class		Due without Extension		Due with Extension		Pivot Classification		Pivot Due w/out Extension		Pivot Due w/ Extension		Pivot 2 Secured		Pivot 2 Fixed

		ESP 86		April-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.54%		74,845		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		April-2025		April-2025		Secured		2025		2025		Secured		Fixed

		ESP 77		June-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.71%		57,027		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		June-2025		June-2025		Secured		2025		2025		Secured		Fixed

		7420		June-2026		Notes payable		4.50%		7,477		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		June-2026		June-2026		Secured		2026		2026		Secured		Fixed

		ESP 130		October-2026		Notes payable		3.58%		122,104		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		October-2026		October-2026		Secured		2026		2026		Secured		Fixed

		ESP 109		February-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.67%		49,411		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		February-2027		February-2027		Secured		2027		2027		Secured		Fixed

		Thrivent		April-2027		Notes payable		3.80%		12,409		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		April-2027		April-2027		Secured		2027		2027		Secured		Fixed

		ESP 76		May-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		4.56%		40,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027		Secured		2027		2027		Secured		Fixed

		ESP 92		February-2028		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		4.05%		32,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2028		2028		Secured		February-2028		February-2028		Secured		2028		2028		Secured		Fixed

		0662		February-2030		Notes payable		4.03%		7,622		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		February-2030		February-2030		Secured		2030		2030		Secured		Fixed

		USB Loan 3-S		January-2025		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.82%		186,633		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 3				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025		Unsecured Facility		2025		2025		Unsecured		Fixed

		USB Loan 4-S		June-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		5.02%		255,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 4				2026		2026		Unsecured		June-2026		June-2026		Unsecured Facility		2026		2026		Unsecured		Fixed

		LSI - $600M '16		July-2026		Unsecured notes payable		3.50%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2026		2026		Unsecured		July-2026		July-2026		Public Bond		2026		2026		Unsecured		Fixed

		USB Loan 1		January-2027		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.82%		400,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 1				2027		2027		Unsecured		January-2027		January-2027		Unsecured Facility		2027		2027		Unsecured		Fixed

		$300M PP '17		August-2027		Unsecured notes payable		3.95%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		August-2027		August-2027		Private Placement		2027		2027		Unsecured		Fixed

		LSI - $450M '17		December-2027		Unsecured notes payable		3.88%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		December-2027		December-2027		Public Bond		2027		2027		Unsecured		Fixed

		USB Loan 6-S		January-2028		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		5.02%		145,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 6				2028		2028		Unsecured		January-2028		January-2028		Unsecured Facility		2028		2028		Unsecured		Fixed

		$500M PP '23		April-2028		Unsecured notes payable		5.70%		500,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		April-2028		April-2028		Public Bond		2028		2028		Unsecured		Fixed

		$300M PP '18		July-2028		Unsecured notes payable		4.39%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		July-2028		July-2028		Private Placement		2028		2028		Unsecured		Fixed

		$400M PP '22		April-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.90%		400,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		April-2029		April-2029		Public Bond		2029		2029		Unsecured		Fixed

		LSI - $350M '19		June-2029		Unsecured notes payable		4.00%		350,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		June-2029		June-2029		Public Bond		2029		2029		Unsecured		Fixed

		USB Loan 7-S		July-2029		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		3.12%		425,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 7				2029		2029		Unsecured		July-2029		July-2029		Unsecured Facility		2029		2029		Unsecured		Fixed

		$300M PP '19		October-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.47%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		October-2029		October-2029		Private Placement		2029		2029		Unsecured		Fixed

		$450M PP '23		July-2030		Unsecured notes payable		5.50%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		July-2030		July-2030		Public Bond		2030		2030		Unsecured		Fixed

		$325M PP '20		August-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.48%		325,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		August-2030		August-2030		Private Placement		2030		2030		Unsecured		Fixed

		$100M PP '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.50%		100,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030		Private Placement		2030		2030		Unsecured		Fixed

		LSI - $400M '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		2.20%		400,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030		Public Bond		2030		2030		Unsecured		Fixed

		$450M PP '21		June-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.55%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		June-2031		June-2031		Public Bond		2031		2031		Unsecured		Fixed

		LSI - $600M '21		October-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.40%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		October-2031		October-2031		Public Bond		2031		2031		Unsecured		Fixed

		$600M PP '21		March-2032		Unsecured notes payable		2.35%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2032		2032		Unsecured		March-2032		March-2032		Public Bond		2032		2032		Unsecured		Fixed

		ESP 127		November-2023		Notes payable		6.57%		125,000		SOFR plus 1.25		Yes - four 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2027		Secured		November-2023		November-2027		Secured		2023		2027		Secured		Float

		WCOT		August-2025		Notes payable		6.41%		83,935		SOFR plus 1.10		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		August-2025		August-2025		Secured		2025		2025		Secured		Float

		ESP 94		September-2025		Notes payable		6.81%		97,720		SOFR plus 1.50		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2025		2027		Secured		September-2025		September-2027		Secured		2025		2027		Secured		Float

		ESS 114		October-2025		Notes payable		6.41%		231,392		SOFR plus 1.10		Yes - three years		Bank Loan				2025		2028		Secured		October-2025		October-2028		Secured		2025		2028		Secured		Float

		ESP 107		November-2023		Notes payable		6.57%		123,250		SOFR plus 1.25		Yes - four 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2027		Secured		November-2023		November-2027		Secured		2023		2027		Secured		Float

		LOC - Wells		July-2026		Line of credit - $140MM limit (1)		6.66%		- 0		SOFR plus 1.35		Yes - one year		LOC				2026		2027		Secured		July-2026		July-2027		WF LOC		2026		2027		Secured		Float

		ESP 76 V		May-2027		Notes payable		6.42%		11,931		SOFR plus 1.10		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027		Secured		2027		2027		Secured		Float

		ESP 105		June-2027		Notes payable		6.32%		54,599		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		June-2027		June-2027		Secured		2027		2027		Secured		Float

		ESP 92 V		February-2028		Notes payable		6.66%		22,300		SOFR plus 1.35		No		Bank Loan				2028		2028		Secured		February-2028		February-2028		Secured		2028		2028		Secured		Float

		ESP 121		December-2029		Notes payable		6.32%		68,074		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2029		2029		Secured		December-2029		December-2029		Secured		2029		2029		Secured		Float

		ESP 140		September-2030		Notes payable		6.32%		62,237		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		September-2030		September-2030		Secured		2030		2030		Secured		Float

		JPM Term		January-2024		Unsecured term loan		6.27%		335,000		SOFR plus 0.95		Yes - one year		Unsecured Term Loan				2024		2025		Unsecured		January-2024		January-2025		Unsecured Facility		2024		2025		Unsecured		Float

		USB Loan 8		June-2024		Unsecured term loan		6.27%		1,000,000		SOFR plus 0.95		Yes - one year		Facility Tranche 8				2024		2025		Unsecured		June-2024		June-2024		Unsecured Facility		2024		2025		Unsecured		Float

		USB Loan 3		January-2025		Unsecured term loan		6.26%		58,367		SOFR plus 0.95		No		Facility Tranche 3				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025		Unsecured Facility		2025		2025		Unsecured		Float

		USB Revolver		June-2027		Line of credit - $2.0B limit (2)		6.19%		623,000		SOFR plus 0.875		Yes - two 6 month		Facility Revolver				2027		2028		Unsecured		June-2027		June-2028		Unsecured Revolver		2027		2028		Unsecured		Float

		USB Loan 2		October-2026		Unsecured term loan		6.27%		425,000		SOFR plus 0.95		No		Facility Tranche 2				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026		Unsecured Facility		2026		2026		Unsecured		Float

		USB Loan 6		January-2028		Unsecured term loan		6.27%		30,000		SOFR plus 0.95		No		Facility Tranche 6				2028		2028		Unsecured		January-2028		January-2028		Unsecured Facility		2028		2028		Unsecured		Float

																																2023		2023

																																2024		2024

																																2033		2033





Sheet1

																												9/30/23

				Maturity Date		Description		Interest Rate		Amount		Basis for Rate		Extendable		Type				Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Due without Extension		Due with Extension

		ESP 86		April-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.5%		$   74,845		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		April-2025		April-2025

		ESP 77		June-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.7%		57,027		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		June-2025		June-2025

		7420		June-2026		Notes payable		4.5%		7,477		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		June-2026		June-2026

		ESP 130		October-2026		Notes payable		3.6%		122,104		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		October-2026		October-2026

		ESP 109		February-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.7%		49,411		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		February-2027		February-2027

		Thrivent		April-2027		Notes payable		3.8%		12,409		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		April-2027		April-2027

		ESP 76		May-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		4.6%		40,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027

		ESP 92		February-2028		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		4.1%		32,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2028		2028		Secured		February-2028		February-2028

		0662		February-2030		Notes payable		4.0%		7,622		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		February-2030		February-2030

		USB Loan 3-S		January-2025		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.8%		$   186,633		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 3				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025

		USB Loan 4-S		June-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		5.0%		255,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 4				2026		2026		Unsecured		June-2026		June-2026

		LSI - $600M '16		July-2026		Unsecured notes payable		3.5%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2026		2026		Unsecured		July-2026		July-2026

		USB Loan 1		January-2027		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.8%		400,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 1				2027		2027		Unsecured		January-2027		January-2027

		$300M PP '17		August-2027		Unsecured notes payable		4.0%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		August-2027		August-2027

		LSI - $450M '17		December-2027		Unsecured notes payable		3.9%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		December-2027		December-2027

		USB Loan 6-S		January-2028		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		5.0%		145,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 6				2028		2028		Unsecured		January-2028		January-2028

		$500M PP '23		April-2028		Unsecured notes payable		5.7%		500,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		April-2028		April-2028

		$300M PP '18		July-2028		Unsecured notes payable		4.4%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		July-2028		July-2028

		$400M PP '22		April-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.9%		400,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		April-2029		April-2029

		LSI - $350M '19		June-2029		Unsecured notes payable		4.0%		350,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		June-2029		June-2029

		USB Loan 7-S		July-2029		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		3.1%		425,000		Fixed		No		Facility Tranche 7				2029		2029		Unsecured		July-2029		July-2029

		$300M PP '19		October-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.5%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		October-2029		October-2029

		$450M PP '23		July-2030		Unsecured notes payable		5.5%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		July-2030		July-2030

		$325M PP '20		August-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.5%		325,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		August-2030		August-2030

		$100M PP '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.5%		100,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030

		LSI - $400M '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		2.2%		400,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030

		$450M PP '21		June-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.6%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		June-2031		June-2031

		LSI - $600M '21		October-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.4%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		October-2031		October-2031

		$600M PP '21		March-2032		Unsecured notes payable		2.4%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2032		2032		Unsecured		March-2032		March-2032

		ESP 127		November-2023		Notes payable		6.6%		$   125,000		SOFR plus 1.25		Yes - four 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2027		Secured		November-2023		November-2027

		WCOT		August-2025		Notes payable		6.4%		83,935		SOFR plus 1.10		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		August-2025		August-2025

		ESP 94		September-2025		Notes payable		6.8%		97,720		SOFR plus 1.50		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2025		2027		Secured		September-2025		September-2027

		ESS 114		October-2025		Notes payable		6.4%		231,392		SOFR plus 1.10		Yes - three years		Bank Loan				2025		2028		Secured		October-2025		October-2028

		ESP 107		November-2023		Notes payable		6.6%		123,250		SOFR plus 1.25		Yes - four 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2027		Secured		November-2023		November-2027

		LOC - Wells		July-2026		Line of credit - $140MM limit (1)		6.7%		- 0		SOFR plus 1.35		Yes - one year		LOC				2026		2027		Secured		July-2026		July-2027

		ESP 76 V		May-2027		Notes payable		6.4%		11,931		SOFR plus 1.10		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027

		ESP 105		June-2027		Notes payable		6.3%		54,599		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		June-2027		June-2027

		ESP 92 V		February-2028		Notes payable		6.7%		22,300		SOFR plus 1.35		No		Bank Loan				2028		2028		Secured		February-2028		February-2028

		ESP 121		December-2029		Notes payable		6.3%		68,074		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2029		2029		Secured		December-2029		December-2029

		ESP 140		September-2030		Notes payable		6.3%		62,237		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		September-2030		September-2030

		JPM Term		January-2024		Unsecured term loan		6.3%		$   335,000		SOFR plus 0.95		Yes - one year		Unsecured Term Loan				2024		2025		Unsecured		January-2024		January-2025

		USB Loan 8		June-2024		Unsecured term loan		6.3%		1,000,000		SOFR plus 0.95		Yes - one year		Facility Tranche 8				2024		2025		Unsecured		June-2024		June-2024

		USB Loan 3		January-2025		Unsecured term loan		6.3%		58,367		SOFR plus 0.95		No		Facility Tranche 3				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025

		USB Revolver		June-2027		Line of credit - $2.0B limit (2)		6.2%		623,000		SOFR plus 0.875		Yes - two 6 month		Facility Revolver				2027		2028		Unsecured		June-2027		June-2028

		USB Loan 2		October-2026		Unsecured term loan		6.3%		425,000		SOFR plus 0.95		No		Facility Tranche 2				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026

		USB Loan 6		January-2028		Unsecured term loan		6.3%		30,000		SOFR plus 0.95		No		Facility Tranche 6				2028		2028		Unsecured		January-2028		January-2028

						Unsecured Variable-rate subtotal (3)		6.4%		$   2,471,367

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		2.3



						Total fixed and variable debt (3)		4.4%		$   11,291,333

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		4.7





				Market Capitalization & Enterprise Value				Amount		Wtd. Avg. Rate		Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity(4)

				Secured Debt				$   1,283,333		5.6%		4.0

				Unsecured Debt				10,008,000		4.3%		4.8

				Total Debt				$   11,291,333		4.4%		4.7

				Common Stock Value				25,013,895

				Total Enterprise Value				$   36,305,228



				Common Stock Value = Common Stock Equivalents X $121.58 (stock price at quarter end)



				Unencumbered Stores (5)				# of Stores		Trailing 12 Mo. NOI		Book Value

				Stabilized Stores				892		$   1,049,337

				Newly Acquired Stores				765				$   14,587,880

				Lease Up Stores				7				$   134,534

				Investment Grade Ratings

						Baa2 (stable)						BBB+ (stable)







































				7,939,529		Fixed		3.6%		7,939,528		70.3%		5.4

				3,351,805		Variable		6.4%		$   3,351,805		29.7%		2.8

				11,291,334		Total		4.4%		11,291,333				4.7

						Years to Maturity		4.66

						205,740































EXR Public Bond Covenants





				Public Bond																		Credit Facility		Difference

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023

				Total Debt 		6,879,440		7,505,455		7,843,059		7,843,342		8,014,055		11,897,777		11,952,223				11,952,223		- 0

				Total Assets		20,235,267		21,568,892		22,162,632		22,407,654		22,702,422		37,603,482		37,529,884				39,850,196		(2,320,312)

				Limitation on total outstanding debt		34.0%		34.8%		35.4%		35.0%		35.3%		31.6%		31.8%				30.0%		1.9%

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023		Difference

				EBITDA		1,347,973		1,413,556		1,474,897		1,517,329		1,550,653		1,725,682		1,932,346				1,911,808		20,538

				Interest Expense 		178,057		194,678		223,317		260,064		298,360		364,033		414,794				454,330		(39,536)

				Debt service test		7.57x		7.26x		6.6x		5.83x		5.2x		4.74x		4.66x				4.21x		0.53x

				Not to be less than 1.5x		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023		Difference

				Secured Debt		1,682,769		1,649,612		1,662,505		1,667,318		1,632,531		1,745,711		1,781,620				1,781,620		- 0

				Total Assets		20,235,267		21,568,892		22,162,632		22,407,654		22,702,422		37,603,482		37,529,884				39,850,196		(2,320,312)

				Limitation on secured debt		8.3%		7.6%		7.5%		7.4%		7.2%		4.6%		4.7%				4.5%		0.3%

				Not to exceed 40%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023		Difference

				Total Unencumbered Assets		15,353,015		16,636,512		17,147,340		17,247,748		17,521,761		31,978,397		31,869,102				32,922,844		(1,053,741)

				Unsecured Debt		5,196,670		5,855,843		6,180,553		6,176,024		6,381,524		10,152,066		10,170,603				10,170,603		- 0

				Maintenance of total unencumbered assets		295.4%		284.1%		277.4%		279.3%		274.6%		315.0%		313.3%				323.7%		-10.4%

				Not to be less than 150%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass

				Not to exceed 67%		33.8%		35.2%		36.0%		35.8%		36.4%		31.7%		31.9%				30.9%		-1.0%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0





EXR Private Placement Covenants





				Private Placement																		Credit Facility		Difference

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023

				Total Indebtedness		6,879,440		7,505,455		7,843,059		7,843,342		8,014,055		11,897,777		11,952,223				11,952,223		- 0

				Total Assets		20,791,654		22,189,006		22,845,340		23,114,037		23,377,900		38,270,711		38,227,340				39,850,196		(1,622,856)

				Maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio		33.1%		33.8%		34.3%		33.9%		34.3%		31.1%		31.3%				30.0%		1.3%

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023		Difference

				Adjusted EBITDA		1,336,890		1,401,757		1,462,956		1,505,340		1,538,558		1,705,203		1,911,808				1,911,808		- 0

				Fixed Charges		222,488		234,830		256,024		290,638		327,756		396,831		454,330				454,330		- 0

				Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio		6.01x		5.97x		5.71x		5.18x		4.69x		4.3x		4.21x				4.21x		0x

				Not to be less than 1.50x		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023		Difference

				Secured Indebtedness		1,682,769		1,649,612		1,662,505		1,667,318		1,632,531		1,745,711		1,781,620				1,781,620		- 0

				Total Assets		20,791,654		22,189,006		22,845,340		23,114,037		23,377,900		38,270,711		38,227,340				39,850,196		(1,622,856)

				Maximum Secured Indebtedness		8.1%		7.4%		7.3%		7.2%		7.0%		4.6%		4.7%				4.5%		0.2%

				Not to exceed 40%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Q4 2023		Difference

				Unsecured Indebtedness		5,196,670		5,855,843		6,180,553		6,176,024		6,381,524		10,152,066		10,170,603				10,170,603		- 0

				Total Unencumbered Assets		15,287,470		16,566,337		17,017,042		17,169,032		17,215,848		31,476,394		31,658,615				32,922,844		(1,264,229)

				Maximum Unsecured Indebtedness		34.0%		35.3%		36.3%		36.0%		37.1%		32.3%		32.1%				30.9%		1.2%

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Pass

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





EXR Unsecured CF Covenants

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023

				Total Indebtedness		6,879,440		7,505,455		7,843,059		7,843,342		8,014,055		11,897,777		11,952,223

				Total Asset Value		21,458,071		22,878,800		23,571,299		23,858,351		24,952,648		39,888,868		39,850,196

				Maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio		32.1%		32.8%		33.3%		32.9%		32.1%		29.8%		30.0%

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023

				Adjusted EBITDA		1,336,890		1,401,757		1,462,956		1,505,340		1,538,558		1,705,203		1,911,808

				Fixed Charges		222,488		234,830		256,024		290,638		327,756		396,831		454,330

				Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio		6.01x		5.97x		5.71x		5.18x		4.69x		4.3x		4.21x

				Not to be less than 1.50x		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023

				Secured Indebtedness		1,682,769		1,649,612		1,662,505		1,667,318		1,632,531		1,745,711		1,781,620

				Total Asset Value		21,458,071		22,878,800		23,571,299		23,858,351		24,952,648		39,888,868		39,850,196

				Maximum Secured Indebtedness		7.8%		7.2%		7.1%		7.0%		6.5%		4.4%		4.5%

				Not to exceed 40%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass



						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023

				Unsecured Indebtedness		5,196,670		5,855,843		6,180,553		6,176,024		6,381,524		10,152,066		10,170,603

				Unencumbered Asset Value		15,794,392		17,094,257		17,579,324		17,743,143		18,431,404		32,732,991		32,922,844

				Maximum Unsecured Indebtedness		32.9%		34.3%		35.2%		34.8%		34.6%		31.0%		30.9%

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





Storage Express Impact on Cov

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023						Q2 2023 Actual		w/ Life Storage.		Q3 2022 Adj.								Unsecured Indebtedness

				Total Indebtedness		6,879,440		7,505,455		7,843,059		7,843,342		8,014,055		11,897,777		11,952,223				Total Indebtedness		11,952,223		(464,445)		11,487,778						Bonds		2,400,000

				Total Asset Value		21,458,071		22,878,800		23,571,299		23,858,351		24,952,648		39,888,868		39,850,196				Total Asset Value		39,850,196		(580,904)		39,269,292						Term Loan 8		1,000,000

				Maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio		32.1%		32.8%		33.3%		32.9%		32.1%		29.8%		30.0%				Maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio		30.0%		-0.7%		29.3%						Revolver Increase		376,000

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass						

																																				Secured Indebtedness

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Adjusted EBITDA		1,911,808		(1,042)		1,910,766						JV Debt		200,000

				Adjusted EBITDA		1,336,890		1,401,757		1,462,956		1,505,340		1,538,558		1,705,203		1,911,808				Fixed Charges		454,330		- 0		454,330

				Fixed Charges		222,488		234,830		256,024		290,638		327,756		396,831		454,330				Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio		4.21x		-0.01x		4.21x

				Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio		6.01x		5.97x		5.71x		5.18x		4.69x		4.3x		4.21x						

				Not to be less than 1.50x		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass						Q4 2023

																						Secured Indebtedness		1,781,620		- 0		1,781,620

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Total Asset Value		39,850,196		(580,904)		39,269,292

				Secured Indebtedness		1,682,769		1,649,612		1,662,505		1,667,318		1,632,531		1,745,711		1,781,620				Maximum Secured Indebtedness		4.5%		0.1%		4.5%

				Total Asset Value		21,458,071		22,878,800		23,571,299		23,858,351		24,952,648		39,888,868		39,850,196						

				Maximum Secured Indebtedness		7.8%		7.2%		7.1%		7.0%		6.5%		4.4%		4.5%						Q4 2023

				Not to exceed 40%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass				Unsecured Indebtedness		10,170,603		(464,445)		9,706,158

																						Unencumbered Asset Value		32,922,844		(580,904)		32,341,940

						Q2 2022		Q3 2022		Q4 2022		Q1 2023		Q2 2023		Q3 2023		Q4 2023				Maximum Unsecured Indebtedness		30.9%		-0.9%		30.0%

				Unsecured Indebtedness		5,196,670		5,855,843		6,180,553		6,176,024		6,381,524		10,152,066		10,170,603

				Unencumbered Asset Value		15,794,392		17,094,257		17,579,324		17,743,143		18,431,404		32,732,991		32,922,844

				Maximum Unsecured Indebtedness		32.9%		34.3%		35.2%		34.8%		34.6%		31.0%		30.9%

				Not to exceed 60%		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass		Pass

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





JV Loans

		JV		# of Stores		Debt (000's)		Equity %		EXR Share		Maturity		Extensions						Sovereign Spreadsheet Entity Name

		1228-Santa Monica, CA		1		12,209		48.2%		5,885		11/14/21		11/14/23						ES of Santa Monica								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		ESS Bristol Investments LLC		8		53,964		10.0%		5,396		Various 2022		Various 2022-2024						ESS Bristol Gilbert LLC		ESS Bristol Lake Worth LLC

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for Bristol		Extra Space of Aurora LLC

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for Bristol		ESS Bristol Portfolio LLC

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for Bristol		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USPF VI Holding		3		20,028		25.0%		5,007		7/1/22		7/1/25						ESP 137 LLC								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!

		Extra Space Northern Properties Six		9		35,500		16.9%		6,012		7/1/25								USPF VI EXR Holding, LP								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		ESS VRS LLC		16		115,000		47.5%		54,642		3/12/26								ESP 141 LLC								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!

		Wobegon		4		30,690		50.0%		15,345		Various 2026-2027								ES Northern Investment 								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Storage Portfolio II JV, LLC		36		194,400		12.5%		24,235		12/1/27								ESS VRS Owner LLC		ESS VRS TX LP

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for VRS		

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for Bristol		

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for Bristol		

Corrie Sudbury: Corrie Sudbury:
This entity also needs to be included for Bristol		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Storage Portfolio I LLC		24		229,000		34.0%		77,814		3/1/28								ESP 146 LLC								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		0155-Arlington - N. 10th Street, VA		1		10,000		50.0%		5,000		11/30/28								Storage Portfolio ll Subsidiary LLC								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		8721-Sterling - Maries Road, MD		1		7,989		50.0%		3,994		6/1/29								Storage Portfolio I LLC								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		ESS-NYFL JV LP		11		150,000		16.0%		24,000		10/1/29								Clarendon								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Rock N' Roll		16		108,000		55.0%		59,400		3/1/31								ESP 138 LLC								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																				ESS-NYFL JV LP								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Totals				966,779				286,731										ESS CA-TIVS JV								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







				Note ESP 128 (aka Baldwin Howe) is another outstanding JV loan that is not included above, however the JV partner obtained financing independently and we do not have involvement in the credit relationship







WACD - EXR and Peers (2)

						Q1 15		Q2 15		Q3 15		Q4 15		Q1 16		Q2 16		Q3 16		Q4 16		Q1 17		Q2 17		Q3 17		Q4 17		Q1 18		Q2 18		Q3 18		Q4 18		Q1 19		Q2 19		Q3 19		Q4 20		Q1 21		Q2 21		Q3 21		Q4 21		Q1 22		Q2 22		Q3 22		Q4 22		Q1 23		Q2 23				Website

		EXR		Extra Space Storage		3.4%		3.2%		3.1%		3.1%		3.2%		3.1%		3.1%		3.0%		3.1%		3.2%		3.3%		3.3%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.4%		2.7%		2.7%		2.8%		2.8%		2.6%		2.9%		3.1%		3.6%		4.1%		4.3%		0.0%				https://ir.extraspace.com/financial-stock-info/financial-supplements

		LSI		Life Storage		3.6%		3.6%		3.6%		3.7%		3.6%		3.6%		3.8%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.4%		3.7%		3.7%		3.8%		3.8%		3.8%		3.8%		3.9%		3.9%		3.9%		3.9%		3.7%		3.7%		3.6%		3.5%		3.5%		3.4%		3.5%		3.3%		0.0%				https://invest.lifestorage.com/quarterly-earnings

		CUBE		Cube Smart		4.0%		3.8%		3.7%		4.1%		4.0%		3.7%		3.8%		3.8%		3.7%		3.9%		3.8%		3.8%		3.9%		3.9%		4.1%		4.0%		4.1%		4.1%		3.9%		3.9%		4.0%		4.0%		3.9%		3.9%		3.4%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		2.9%		0.0%				http://investors.cubesmart.com/

		NSA		National Storage		3.3%		3.1%		3.0%		2.9%		2.8%		3.1%		3.1%		3.0%		3.2%		3.2%		3.3%		3.4%		3.5%		3.4%		3.5%		3.6%		3.6%		3.6%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.4%		3.3%		3.2%		3.3%		3.3%		3.2%		3.2%		2.9%		0.0%				http://ir.nationalstorageaffiliates.com/quarterly-reporting

		PSA		Public Storage		4.0%		4.1%		4.1%		2.5%		2.5%		2.3%		2.2%		2.2%		2.1%		2.1%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%		2.9%		2.9%		2.9%		2.9%		2.4%		2.4%		2.4%		2.4%		2.2%		2.0%		1.8%		1.8%		0.0%

																																																																										Debt Balance (000's) 

																																																																								EXR		7,547,637

																																																																								LSI		2,946,837

																																																																								CUBE		3,121,134

																																																																								NSA		3,008,867

																																																																								PSA		7,059,207
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Credit Facility Commitments- Re

																														As of 12/31/20*

								Lender		Cr. Facility Revolver		Tranche 1 Term Loan  		Tranche 2 Term Loan 		Tranche 3 Term Loan		Tranche 4 Term Loan 		Tranche 5 Term Loan		Total Credit Facility								 Secured Loans		Total Loans

								U.S. Bank		$   127,000,000		$   49,000,000		$   45,000,000		$   39,000,000		$   50,000,000		$   - 0		$   310,000,000								$   94,000,000		$   404,000,000

								Bank of America		81,000,000		69,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		145,000,000		295,000,000								175,000,000		470,000,000

								PNC		65,000,000		- 0		45,000,000		135,000,000		50,000,000		- 0		295,000,000								432,000,000		727,000,000

								TD Bank		107,000,000		23,000,000		45,000,000		40,000,000		80,000,000		- 0		295,000,000								122,000,000		417,000,000

								Wells Fargo Bank		121,000,000		39,000,000		45,000,000		20,000,000		- 0		70,000,000		295,000,000								577,000,000		872,000,000

								Bank of the West		97,000,000		34,500,000		20,000,000		- 0		- 0		42,500,000		194,000,000								- 0		194,000,000

								BMO Harris		107,000,000		44,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		42,500,000		194,000,000								- 0		194,000,000

								JPMorgan		126,000,000		57,000,000		- 0		11,000,000		- 0		- 0		194,000,000								320,000,000		514,000,000

								Regions		107,000,000		38,750,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,250,000		167,000,000								- 0		167,000,000

								Citibank		104,750,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,250,000		126,000,000								- 0		126,000,000

								BOK Financial		35,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		75,000,000		- 0		110,000,000								41,000,000		151,000,000

								Fifth Third		50,000,000		7,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		42,500,000		100,000,000								- 0		100,000,000

								Truist		70,000,000		30,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		100,000,000								164,000,000		264,000,000

								Zions		30,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000,000		70,000,000								202,000,000		272,000,000

								Associated		22,250,000		7,750,000		20,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,000,000								- 0		50,000,000



								Total Commitments		$   1,250,000,000		$   400,000,000		$   220,000,000		$   245,000,000		$   255,000,000		$   425,000,000		$   2,795,000,000								$   2,127,000,000		$   4,922,000,000



								Maturity		6/20/25		1/31/27		10/13/26		1/30/25		6/29/26		2/12/24

								Interest Rate		L + 0.85%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%

















































Credit Facility Commitments

																																																As of 12/31/20*

						Lenders		Commitment												Lender		Cr. Facility Revolver		Tranche 1 Term Loan  		Tranche 2 Term Loan 		Tranche 3 Term Loan		Tranche 4 Term Loan 		Total Credit Facility				Liq. Facility Revolver		Prior Total				Tranche 5 Term Loan		New Total**				 Secured Loans		Total Sec. & Unsec.

						Bank of the West		42,500,000				0.325%		138,125						U.S. Bank		$56,000		$49,000		$45,000		$70,000		$50,000		$270,000				$50,000		$320,000				$-		$320,000				$94,000		$414,000

						BMO Harris Bank N.A.		42,500,000				0.325%		138,125						TD Bank		52,000		23,000		45,000		40,000		80,000		240,000				40,000		280,000				-		280,000				122,000		402,000

						Zions Bancorporation		40,000,000				0.325%		130,000						Bank of America		56,000		69,000		-		-		-		125,000				-		125,000				145,000		270,000				175,000		445,000

						Bank of America, N.A.		145,000,000				0.325%		471,250						Wells Fargo Bank		56,000		39,000		45,000		-		-		140,000				50,000		190,000				70,000		260,000				577,000		837,000

						Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		70,000,000				0.325%		227,500						PNC Bank		53,000		37,000		45,000		47,000		50,000		232,000				-		232,000				-		232,000				354,000		586,000

						Regions Bank		21,250,000				0.300%		63,750						BBVA - Compass		52,000		43,000		-		88,000		-		183,000				25,000		208,000				-		208,000				78,000		286,000

						Citibank, N.A.		21,250,000				0.300%		63,750						BMO Harris Bank		52,000		43,000		-		-		-		95,000				50,000		145,000				42,500		187,500				-		187,500

						Fifth Third Bank, National Association 		42,500,000				0.325%		138,125						Regions Bank		52,000		33,000		-		-		-		85,000				50,000		135,000				21,250		156,250				-		156,250

																				Bank of the West		52,000		23,000		20,000		-		-		95,000				-		95,000				42,500		137,500				-		137,500

						Total Commitment		425,000,000				Per Calc		1,370,625						JPMorgan Chase		52,000		43,000		-		-		-		95,000				25,000		120,000				-		120,000				320,000		440,000

												Per Settlement Stmt.		1,305,375						Citibank		52,000		43,000		-		-		-		95,000				-		95,000				21,250		116,250				-		116,250

												Difference		65,250						BB&T - Truist 		20,000		30,000		-		-		-		50,000				50,000		100,000				-		100,000				164,000		264,000

																				BOKF		-		-		-		-		75,000		75,000				25,000		100,000				-		100,000				41,000		141,000

																				Fifth Third		-		-		-		-		-		-				25,000		25,000				42,500		67,500				-		67,500

																				Associated Bank		15,000		5,000		20,000		-		-		40,000				10,000		50,000				-		50,000				-		50,000

																				Zions		-		-		-		-		-		-				-		-				40,000		40,000				202,000		242,000

																				Morgan Stanley Bank		30,000		-		-		-		-		30,000				-		30,000				-		30,000				-		30,000



						Loan Amount		$   425,000,000.00												Total Commitments		$650,000		$480,000		$220,000		$245,000		$255,000		$1,850,000				$400,000		$2,250,000				$425,000		$2,675,000				$2,127,000		$4,802,000

						Origination Fee		(1,305,375.00)

						Agent Fee		(318,750.00)

						Legal and Other Fees		(76,250.00)

						ESP 28 Payoff Total		(83,171,860.80)

						ESP 111 Payoff Total		(112,129,719.83)



						Net Proceeds		$   227,998,044.37









						Principal		$   112,049,000.00

						Interest		75,321.83

						Legal Fees		5,398.00



						Total Payoff		$   112,129,719.83





						Principal		$   83,134,000.00

						Interest		34,873.97

						Legal and Other Fees		2,986.83



						Total Payoff		$   83,171,860.80







Asset Value Matrix



								TAV						UAV				Unencumbered Asset Value

				Cash and Cash Equivalents				P		Book Value 

				Wholly Owned Property NOI (Incl. TI)		Wholly Owned Property NOI (Incl. TI)		P		@ 6.75 Cap				P		@ 6.75 Cap		*

				Newly Acquired Properties 		Newly Acquired Properties 		P		Book Value 				P		Book Value 

				Lease Up Properties		Lease Up Properties		P		Book Value 		B		P		Book Value 		D

				JV Property NOI (Pro Rata %)		JV Property NOI		P		@ 6.75 Cap		B

				Management Fee Revenes		Management Fee Revenes		P		@ 12.5 Cap		A		P		@ 12.5 Cap		E

				3rd Party & JV Tenant Insurance		3rd Party & JV Tenant Insurance		P		@ 12.5 Cap		A		P		@ 12.5 Cap		E

				Mortgage Receivables		Mortgage Receivables		P		Book Value 		B

				Other Assets (Less Intangibles)		Other Assets (Less Intangibles)		P		Book Value 		C

				Preferred Equity Investments		Preferred Equity Investments		P		Book Value 		C

				*		Only those WO properties not used as collateral for secured debt. 

				A		Management Fees and JV TI limited to 10% of TAV.

				B		Lease up BV, JV property NOI, and Mortgage Receivables limited to 30% of TAV. 

				C		Other assets, including preferred equity investments, limited to 5% of TAV. 

						No haircut for Q1 2021. Only ~$62M in remaining cushion.

				D		Lease up property BV limited to 15% of UAV.

				E		Management Fees, JV TI, and Secured Property TI limited to 10% of UAV.

						No haircut for Q1 2021. Only ~$134M in remaining cushion.





Share Holder & Debt Ho Return



				Extra Space Storage																																Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019

						Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019						Extra Space Storage		3.2%		3.4%		3.5%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		3.7%		3.8%		3.5%		3.4%		3.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Assets		7,034,357		7,037,463		7,086,955		7,455,137		7,470,624		7,721,949		7,798,690		7,847,978		8,132,514		8,398,033		8,318,430								Life Storage		3.4%		3.5%		3.6%		3.6%		3.8%		3.8%		3.9%		4.0%		3.8%		3.8%		3.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Liabilities		4,448,542		4,458,780		4,513,230		4,731,330		4,753,978		5,006,147		5,028,596		5,062,556		5,358,702		5,569,222		5,410,441								Cube Smart		3.1%		3.1%		3.2%		3.2%		3.2%		3.4%		3.2%		3.3%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Equity		2,585,815		2,578,683		2,573,725		2,723,807		2,716,646		2,715,802		2,770,094		2,785,422		2,773,812		2,828,811		2,907,989								National Storage		3.2%		3.3%		3.3%		3.7%		3.5%		3.5%		3.3%		3.6%		3.5%		3.6%		3.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																																		Public Storage		0.6%		0.4%		0.5%		1.8%		1.8%		1.9%		1.8%		1.8%		1.8%		2.1%		1.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Interest Expense		35,970		37,456		39,766		40,319		40,966		43,347		45,926		48,197		47,360		47,448		46,908

				Income before Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated RE Ventures		89,279		93,127		100,248		219,862		93,175		101,381		138,703		108,613		101,343		112,283		117,343										Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019

				G/L on RE Transactions		- 0		(6,019)		- 0		118,808		- 0		- 0		30,807		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								Extra Space Storage		13.8%		15.4%		15.6%		14.8%		13.7%		14.9%		15.6%		15.6%		14.6%		15.9%		16.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				(Exclude one time charges in NI)																														Life Storage		4.0%		3.8%		7.0%		4.9%		6.7%		7.8%		7.9%		7.2%		6.8%		8.0%		7.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																																		Cube Smart		6.1%		8.1%		9.3%		9.7%		8.6%		9.2%		10.2%		8.9%		8.4%		11.2%		9.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Interest Expense Annualized		143,880		149,824		159,064		161,276		163,864		173,388		183,704		192,788		189,440		189,792		187,632		- 0						National Storage		3.1%		4.2%		4.7%		3.9%		3.6%		4.1%		4.8%		4.2%		3.8%		4.0%		4.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Net Income Annualized		357,116		396,584		400,992		404,216		372,700		405,524		431,584		434,452		405,372		449,132		469,372		- 0						Public Storage		14.6%		15.4%		16.0%		17.5%		15.4%		18.2%		17.0%		17.5%		16.2%		16.9%		18.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Return to Lenders		3.2%		3.4%		3.5%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		3.7%		3.8%		3.5%		3.4%		3.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Return to Shareholders		13.8%		15.4%		15.6%		14.8%		13.7%		14.9%		15.6%		15.6%		14.6%		15.9%		16.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Life Storage

						Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019

				Assets		3,857,633		3,890,671		3,884,335		3,876,774		3,868,914		3,862,969		3,869,334		3,892,212		3,958,803		4,034,777		4,188,740

				Liabilities		1,767,011		1,819,912		1,824,588		1,829,078		1,831,731		1,828,885		1,839,267		1,810,759		1,887,968		1,968,838		2,027,398

				Equity		2,072,502		2,054,300		2,042,109		2,028,323		2,019,337		2,013,440		2,009,561		2,057,737		2,046,891		2,041,920		2,135,318

				Check (NCI redeemable partnership units)		18,120		16,459		17,638		19,373		17,846		20,644		20,506		23,716		23,944		24,019		26,024		- 0



				Interest Expense		15,210		15,716		16,290		16,591		17,204		17,518		17,923		18,026		17,819		18,759		19,760

				Net Income		20,525		19,432		35,667		21,185		34,049		39,457		41,311		92,740		34,637		40,964		140,746

				G/L on RE Transactions		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,503)		- 0		- 0		1,643		55,473		- 0				100,222

				(Exclude one time charges in NI)

				Interest Expense Annualized		60,840		62,864		65,160		66,364		68,816		70,072		71,692		72,104		71,276		75,036		79,040		- 0

				Net Income Annualized		82,100		77,728		142,668		98,752		136,196		157,828		158,672		149,068		138,548		163,856		162,096		- 0

				Return to Lenders		3.4%		3.5%		3.6%		3.6%		3.8%		3.8%		3.9%		4.0%		3.8%		3.8%		3.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Return to Shareholders		4.0%		3.8%		7.0%		4.9%		6.7%		7.8%		7.9%		7.2%		6.8%		8.0%		7.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Cube Smart

						Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019

				Assets		3,466,115		3,493,238		3,503,019		3,545,336		3,565,534		3,584,760		3,640,050		3,752,972		3,814,189		3,947,469		3,950,330

				Liabilities		1,773,962		1,812,489		1,831,357		1,855,646		1,890,500		1,826,810		1,879,582		1,980,704		2,045,215		2,105,098		2,063,584

				Equity		1,639,418		1,621,333		1,622,903		1,635,370		1,617,329		1,693,438		1,702,022		1,716,449		1,708,560		1,779,986		1,821,638

				Check (NCI in the operating PS)		52,735		59,416		48,759		54,320		57,705		64,512		58,446		55,819		60,414		62,385		65,108		- 0



				Interest Expense		13,599		13,975		14,454		14,924		15,155		15,451		15,191		16,335		17,517		18,134		18,207

				Net Income		25,206		32,838		37,709		39,858		34,799		38,751		43,302		48,636		35,786		49,878		42,597

				G/L on RE Transactions		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,576

				(Exclude one time charges in NI)

				Interest Expense Annualized		54,396		55,900		57,816		59,696		60,620		61,804		60,764		65,340		70,068		72,536		72,828		- 0

				Net Income Annualized		100,824		131,352		150,836		159,432		139,196		155,004		173,208		152,240		143,144		199,512		170,388		- 0

				Return to Lenders		3.1%		3.1%		3.2%		3.2%		3.2%		3.4%		3.2%		3.3%		3.4%		3.4%		3.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Return to Shareholders		6.1%		8.1%		9.3%		9.7%		8.6%		9.2%		10.2%		8.9%		8.4%		11.2%		9.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				National Storage

						Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019

				Assets		1,905,731		1,977,542		2,072,997		2,266,730		2,391,909		2,460,555		2,715,418		2,729,263		2,896,031		3,061,855		3,110,797

				Liabilities		927,711		1,002,875		1,112,459		995,243		1,107,221		1,190,318		1,281,064		1,326,964		1,492,843		1,563,071		1,653,591

				Equity		978,020		974,667		960,538		1,271,487		1,284,688		1,270,237		1,434,354		1,402,299		1,403,188		1,498,784		1,457,206

				Check 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Interest Expense		7,471		8,160		9,157		9,280		9,635		10,472		10,656		11,961		13,211		13,947		14,432

				Net Income Before Taxes		7,498		15,864		11,388		12,407		12,116		13,085		17,111		14,832		13,432		17,977		16,737

				G/L on RE Transactions		- 0		5,637		106		(28)		474		(83)		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,814		- 0

				(Exclude one time charges in NI)

				Interest Expense Annualized		29,884		32,640		36,628		37,120		38,540		41,888		42,624		47,844		52,844		55,788		57,728		- 0

				Net Income Annualized		29,992		40,908		45,128		49,740		46,568		52,672		68,444		59,328		53,728		60,652		66,948		- 0

				Return to Lenders		3.2%		3.3%		3.3%		3.7%		3.5%		3.5%		3.3%		3.6%		3.5%		3.6%		3.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Return to Shareholders		3.1%		4.2%		4.7%		3.9%		3.6%		4.1%		4.8%		4.2%		3.8%		4.0%		4.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Public Storage

						Q1 2017		Q2 2017		Q3 2017		Q4 2017		Q1 2018		Q2 2018		Q3 2018		Q4 2018		Q1 2019		Q2 2019		Q3 2019		Q4 2019

				Assets		10,083,911		10,365,727		10,765,694		10,732,892		10,685,520		10,692,962		10,747,940		10,928,270		10,875,016		11,113,291		11,413,861

				Liabilities		690,404		1,203,701		1,806,274		1,768,523		1,769,730		1,772,170		1,827,918		1,783,542		1,780,395		2,318,781		2,624,897

				Equity		9,393,507		9,162,026		8,959,420		8,964,369		8,915,790		8,920,792		8,920,022		9,144,728		9,094,621		8,794,510		8,788,964

				Check 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Interest Expense		1,048		1,116		2,389		8,137		8,107		8,388		8,094		7,953		8,143		12,254		12,597

				Net Income		344,021		353,702		358,274		392,468		344,436		405,292		379,589		587,906		367,678		371,456		399,420

				G/L on RE Transactions		- 0		975		- 0		446		424		- 0		1,401		187,694		- 0		341		- 0

				(Exclude one time charges in NI)

				Interest Expense Annualized		4,192		4,464		9,556		32,548		32,428		33,552		32,376		31,812		32,572		49,016		50,388		- 0

				Net Income Annualized		1,376,084		1,410,908		1,433,096		1,568,088		1,376,048		1,621,168		1,512,752		1,600,848		1,470,712		1,484,460		1,597,680		- 0

				Return to Lenders		0.6%		0.4%		0.5%		1.8%		1.8%		1.9%		1.8%		1.8%		1.8%		2.1%		1.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Return to Shareholders		14.6%		15.4%		16.0%		17.5%		15.4%		18.2%		17.0%		17.5%		16.2%		16.9%		18.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!



Return to Debtholders



Extra Space Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	3.234318120408889E-2	3.3602016695149797E-2	3.5243938376727978E-2	3.4086821253220552E-2	3.4468817482958485E-2	3.4635019706772491E-2	3.6531866946559237E-2	3.8081159003475716E-2	3.5351844532500593E-2	3.4078727693024266E-2	3.4679612992730167E-2	0	Life Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	3.4431025047382276E-2	3.4542329519229503E-2	3.5712171734112029E-2	3.6282761041355263E-2	3.7568835161931526E-2	3.8314054738269494E-2	3.8978571354784268E-2	3.981976618644447E-2	3.7752758521330872E-2	3.8111820271652622E-2	3.8985931721349239E-2	0	Cube Smart	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	3.0663565510422434E-2	3.0841566486748333E-2	3.157003249502964E-2	3.2169928962743968E-2	3.206559111346205E-2	3.3831651895927871E-2	3.232846452030292E-2	3.2988270837035719E-2	3.4259478832298802E-2	3.4457303175434113E-2	3.5291996836571714E-2	0	National Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	3.2212617938129441E-2	3.2546429016577338E-2	3.292525836907248E-2	3.729742384523177E-2	3.4807865819018964E-2	3.519059612641328E-2	3.3272342365408755E-2	3.6055235861711395E-2	3.5398230088495575E-2	3.5691276979740526E-2	3.4910688314099436E-2	0	Public Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	6.071807231707812E-3	3.7085621761550418E-3	5.2904487359060693E-3	1.8404058075580584E-2	1.8323699095342226E-2	1.8932720901493651E-2	1.7711954256153722E-2	1.7836417645337201E-2	1.8294816599687149E-2	2.1138693132296667E-2	1.9196181793037975E-2	0	







Return to Shareholders



Extra Space Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	0.1381057809626752	0.1537932347636371	0.15580219331902204	0.14840111652551008	0.13719122771240713	0.1493201639883909	0.15580121107803563	0.15597349342397668	0.14614256481693785	0.15877059301593496	0.1614077632343176	0	Life Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	3.9613954534181393E-2	3.7836732707004821E-2	6.9863068034076534E-2	4.8686525765373662E-2	6.7445899322401359E-2	7.8387237762237758E-2	7.8958538705717313E-2	7.2442688254135496E-2	6.768704342341629E-2	8.0246042939978057E-2	7.5911878230783422E-2	0	Cube Smart	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	6.1499873735679368E-2	8.1014819287586207E-2	9.2942092041237212E-2	9.7489864678941163E-2	8.6065358377918164E-2	9.1532137580472392E-2	0.10176601712551307	8.8694741294381596E-2	8.3780493515006785E-2	0.1120862748358695	9.3535598181416948E-2	0	National Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	3.0666039549293471E-2	4.1971257875766797E-2	4.6982003835350603E-2	3.9119550573462412E-2	3.6248489905720299E-2	4.1466277552929101E-2	4.7717648502392018E-2	4.2307667622953453E-2	3.8289951168339526E-2	4.0467472297542544E-2	4.594271503136825E-2	0	Public Storage	Q1 2017	Q2 2017	Q3 2017	Q4 2017	Q1 2018	Q2 2018	Q3 2018	Q4 2018	Q1 2019	Q2 2019	Q3 2019	Q4 2019	0.14649310422614259	0.1539951971321627	0.15995410417192185	0.17492452619922272	0.15433831438380671	0.18172915588660737	0.1695906131173219	0.1750569289759083	0.16171229125435793	0.16879394076531837	0.18178251725686895	0	









Private Placement Issuance

						DEBT PRIVATE PLACEMENT				PUBLIC BOND ISSUANCE

				-		5yr: T + 180 bps		-		5yr: T + 165 bps

						(4.33%)				(4.18%)



				-		7yr: T + 190 bps		-		7yr: T + 190 bps

						(4.50%)				(4.50%)



				-		10yr: T + 200 bps		-		10yr: T + 215 bps

						(4.71%)				(4.86%)



				-		12yr: T + 210 bps		-		30yr: T + 255 bps

						(4.81%)				(5.63%)

						JPMORGAN

						DEBT PRIVATE PLACEMENT				PUBLIC BOND ISSUANCE

						5yr: T + 140 bps		-		5yr: T + 130 bps

						(3.68%)				(3.58%)



						7yr: T + 145 bps		-		7yr: T + 145 bps

						(3.84%)				(3.84%)



						10yr: T + 155 bps		-		10yr: T + 160 bps

						(4.13%)				(4.10%)







LIBOR Forward

																																																		Daily SOFR Forward Curve

																https://www.chathamfinancial.com/technology/us-forward-curves																				Date		Date		As of 11/16/2020		As of 2/16/2021		As of 5/17/21		As of 8/18/21				Date		As of 8/18/21

																																				8/19/21				0.15%		0.11%		0.10%		0.09%				8/19/21		0.05%

																1.45																				9/20/21				0.15%		0.12%		0.10%		0.09%				9/20/21		0.05%

																0.45743																				10/19/21				0.16%		0.14%		0.11%		0.10%				10/19/21		0.05%

																1.9074																				11/19/21				0.16%		0.16%		0.12%		0.13%				11/19/21		0.05%

																																				12/20/21				0.17%		0.17%		0.14%		0.14%				12/20/21		0.06%

				1 Month USD LIBOR Forward Curve																																1/19/22				0.18%		0.17%		0.14%		0.15%				1/19/22		0.06%

																																				2/21/22				0.19%		0.16%		0.14%		0.14%				2/21/22		0.05%

																																				3/21/22				0.19%		0.15%		0.14%		0.13%				3/21/22		0.06%

				LIBOR is a registered trademark of the ICE Benchmark Administration (IBA).																																4/19/22				0.19%		0.14%		0.14%		0.12%				4/19/22		0.06%

				Warning: Neither ICE, IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. and ICE LIBOR can be held liable for any irregularity.																																5/19/22				0.19%		0.14%		0.15%		0.13%				5/19/22		0.06%

																																				6/20/22				0.20%		0.15%		0.16%		0.14%				6/20/22		0.10%

																																				7/19/22		2022		0.20%		0.15%		0.17%		0.16%				7/19/22		0.10%

																																				8/19/22				0.20%		0.17%		0.19%		0.19%				8/19/22		0.10%

																																				9/19/22				0.21%		0.19%		0.21%		0.22%				9/19/22		0.10%

																																				10/19/22				0.21%		0.20%		0.24%		0.26%				10/19/22		0.18%

																																				11/21/22				0.22%		0.22%		0.27%		0.31%				11/21/22		0.18%

																																				12/19/22				0.23%		0.24%		0.30%		0.35%				12/19/22		0.18%

																																				1/19/23				0.24%		0.25%		0.33%		0.39%				1/19/23		0.28%

																																				2/20/23				0.25%		0.27%		0.36%		0.44%				2/20/23		0.32%

																																				3/20/23				0.26%		0.28%		0.40%		0.48%				3/20/23		0.35%

																																				4/19/23				0.27%		0.30%		0.43%		0.52%				4/19/23		0.39%

																																				5/19/23				0.28%		0.32%		0.47%		0.56%				5/19/23		0.42%

																																				6/19/23				0.29%		0.34%		0.51%		0.59%				6/19/23		0.46%

																																				7/19/23		2023		0.30%		0.37%		0.55%		0.62%				7/19/23		0.49%

																																				8/21/23				0.32%		0.40%		0.59%		0.65%				8/21/23		0.52%

																																				9/19/23				0.33%		0.42%		0.64%		0.68%				9/19/23		0.55%

																																				10/19/23				0.34%		0.46%		0.69%		0.72%				10/19/23		0.58%

																																				11/20/23				0.36%		0.49%		0.73%		0.75%				11/20/23		0.61%

																																				12/19/23				0.38%		0.52%		0.78%		0.79%				12/19/23		0.64%

																																				1/19/24				0.39%		0.55%		0.83%		0.82%				1/19/24		0.67%

																																				2/19/24				0.41%		0.58%		0.88%		0.85%				2/19/24		0.69%

																																				3/19/24				0.42%		0.61%		0.93%		0.88%				3/19/24		0.72%

																																				4/19/24				0.44%		0.65%		0.97%		0.91%				4/19/24		0.75%

																																				5/20/24				0.46%		0.68%		1.02%		0.94%				5/20/24		0.77%

																																				6/19/24				0.48%		0.72%		1.06%		0.96%				6/19/24		0.80%

																																				7/19/24		2024		0.49%		0.75%		1.11%		0.99%				7/19/24		0.82%

																																				8/19/24				0.51%		0.79%		1.15%		1.01%				8/19/24		0.84%

																																				9/19/24				0.53%		0.82%		1.19%		1.03%				9/19/24		0.87%

																																				10/21/24				0.55%		0.86%		1.23%		1.04%				10/21/24		0.89%

																																				11/19/24				0.57%		0.89%		1.28%		1.06%				11/19/24		0.91%

																																				12/19/24				0.59%		0.92%		1.32%		1.08%				12/19/24		0.93%

																																				1/20/25				0.61%		0.96%		1.35%		1.09%				1/20/25		0.95%

																																				2/19/25				0.63%		0.99%		1.39%		1.11%				2/19/25		0.97%

																																				3/19/25				0.65%		1.02%		1.42%		1.12%				3/19/25		0.99%

																																				4/21/25				0.67%		1.05%		1.45%		1.14%				4/21/25		1.01%

																																				5/19/25				0.69%		1.08%		1.49%		1.15%				5/19/25		1.03%

																																				6/19/25				0.71%		1.11%		1.52%		1.17%				6/19/25		1.05%

																																				7/21/25		2025		0.73%		1.13%		1.55%		1.18%				7/21/25		1.06%

																																				8/19/25				0.75%		1.16%		1.58%		1.19%				8/19/25		1.08%

																																				9/19/25				0.78%		1.19%		1.61%		1.21%				9/19/25		1.10%

																																				10/20/25				0.80%		1.22%		1.63%		1.22%				10/20/25		1.11%

																																				11/19/25				0.82%		1.25%		1.66%		1.23%				11/19/25		1.12%

																																				12/19/25				0.84%		1.28%		1.69%		1.25%				12/19/25		1.14%

																																				1/19/26				0.86%		1.30%		1.72%		1.26%				1/19/26		1.15%

																																				2/19/26				0.88%		1.33%		1.74%		1.27%				2/19/26		1.16%

																																				3/19/26				0.90%		1.35%		1.77%		1.28%				3/19/26		1.18%

																																				4/20/26				0.92%		1.38%		1.79%		1.29%				4/20/26		1.19%

																																				5/19/26				0.94%		1.40%		1.82%		1.31%				5/19/26		1.20%

																																				6/19/26				0.96%		1.43%		1.84%		1.32%				6/19/26		1.21%

																																				7/20/26		2026		0.97%		1.45%		1.86%		1.33%				7/20/26		1.22%

																																				8/19/26				0.99%		1.48%		1.89%		1.34%				8/19/26		1.23%

																																				9/21/26				1.01%		1.50%		1.91%		1.35%				9/21/26		1.24%

																																				10/19/26				1.02%		1.53%		1.93%		1.36%				10/19/26		1.24%

																																				11/19/26				1.04%		1.55%		1.95%		1.38%				11/19/26		1.25%

																																				12/21/26				1.05%		1.58%		1.97%		1.39%				12/21/26		1.26%

																																				1/19/27				1.07%		1.60%		1.99%		1.40%				1/19/27		1.27%

																																				2/19/27				1.08%		1.62%		2.01%		1.41%				2/19/27		1.28%

																																				3/19/27				1.10%		1.65%		2.03%		1.42%				3/19/27		1.28%

																																				4/19/27				1.11%		1.67%		2.04%		1.43%				4/19/27		1.29%

																																				5/19/27				1.12%		1.69%		2.05%		1.44%				5/19/27		1.30%

																																				6/21/27				1.13%		1.71%		2.07%		1.45%				6/21/27		1.31%

																																				7/19/27		2027		1.14%		1.72%		2.08%		1.46%				7/19/27		1.32%

																																				8/19/27				1.15%		1.74%		2.10%		1.47%				8/19/27		1.32%

																																				9/20/27				1.16%		1.76%		2.11%		1.48%				9/20/27		1.33%

																																				10/19/27				1.17%		1.77%		2.12%		1.49%				10/19/27		1.34%

																																				11/19/27				1.18%		1.79%		2.13%		1.49%				11/19/27		1.35%

																																				12/20/27				1.19%		1.80%		2.14%		1.50%				12/20/27		1.35%

																																				1/19/28				1.20%		1.81%		2.15%		1.51%				1/19/28		1.36%

																																				2/21/28				1.20%		1.82%		2.16%		1.52%				2/21/28		1.37%

																																				3/20/28				1.22%		1.84%		2.17%		1.53%				3/20/28		1.38%

																																				4/19/28				1.23%		1.84%		2.17%		1.53%				4/19/28		1.38%

																																				5/19/28				1.24%		1.86%		2.18%		1.54%				5/19/28		1.39%

																																				6/19/28				1.25%		1.87%		2.18%		1.54%				6/19/28		1.40%

																																				7/19/28		2028		1.26%		1.88%		2.19%		1.55%				7/19/28		1.40%

																																				8/21/28				1.27%		1.89%		2.19%		1.55%				8/21/28		1.41%

																																				9/19/28				1.28%		1.90%		2.20%		1.56%				9/19/28		1.42%

																																				10/19/28				1.29%		1.91%		2.20%		1.56%				10/19/28		1.42%

																																				11/20/28				1.30%		1.92%		2.21%		1.56%				11/20/28		1.43%

																																				12/19/28				1.32%		1.93%		2.21%		1.57%				12/19/28		1.43%

																																				1/19/29				1.33%		1.94%		2.22%		1.57%				1/19/29		1.44%

																																				2/19/29				1.34%		1.95%		2.22%		1.58%				2/19/29		1.45%

																																				3/19/29				1.35%		1.95%		2.23%		1.58%				3/19/29		1.45%

																																				4/19/29				1.36%		1.96%		2.23%		1.58%				4/19/29		1.46%

																																				5/21/29				1.36%		1.97%		2.23%		1.59%				5/21/29		1.46%

																																				6/19/29				1.37%		1.98%		2.24%		1.59%				6/19/29		1.47%

																																				7/19/29		2029		1.38%		1.99%		2.24%		1.59%				7/19/29		1.48%

																																				8/20/29				1.39%		2.00%		2.25%		1.60%				8/20/29		1.48%

																																				9/19/29				1.39%		2.00%		2.25%		1.60%				9/19/29		1.49%

																																				10/19/29				1.40%		2.01%		2.25%		1.60%				10/19/29		1.49%

																																				11/19/29				1.40%		2.02%		2.26%		1.61%				11/19/29		1.50%

																																				12/19/29				1.41%		2.03%		2.26%		1.61%				12/19/29		1.50%

																																				1/21/30				1.41%		2.03%		2.26%		1.62%				1/21/30		1.51%

																																				2/19/30				1.42%		2.04%		2.27%		1.62%				2/19/30		1.51%

																																				3/19/30				1.42%		2.05%		2.27%		1.63%				3/19/30		1.52%

																																				4/19/30				1.43%		2.05%		2.28%		1.63%				4/19/30		1.52%

																																				5/20/30				1.43%		2.06%		2.28%		1.64%				5/20/30		1.53%

																																				6/19/30				1.43%		2.07%		2.29%		1.65%				6/19/30		1.53%

																																				7/19/30		2030		1.44%		2.07%		2.29%		1.65%				7/19/30		1.54%

																																				8/19/30				1.44%		2.07%		2.29%		1.66%				8/19/30		1.54%

																																				9/19/30				1.45%		2.08%		2.30%		1.67%				9/19/30		1.54%

																																				10/21/30				1.45%		2.08%		2.30%		1.67%				10/21/30		1.55%

																																				11/19/30				1.45%		2.08%		2.30%		1.68%				11/19/30		1.55%

																																				12/19/30						2.09%		2.30%		1.68%				12/19/30		1.56%

																																				1/20/31						2.09%		2.30%		1.69%				1/20/31		1.56%

																																				2/19/31						2.09%		2.31%		1.69%				2/19/31		1.56%

																																				3/19/31								2.31%		1.70%				3/19/31		1.57%

																																				4/21/31								2.31%		1.70%				4/21/31		1.57%

																																				5/19/31								2.31%		1.71%				5/19/31		1.58%

																																				6/19/31										1.71%				6/19/31		1.58%

																																				7/21/31		2031								1.71%				7/21/31		1.58%

																																				8/19/31										1.71%				8/19/31		1.59%















As of 11/16/2020	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	1.5014E-3	1.5246999999999999E-3	1.5609E-3	1.6230000000000001E-3	1.7055E-3	1.7803999999999999E-3	1.856E-3	1.9191E-3	1.9361000000000001E-3	1.9465000000000001E-3	1.9659E-3	1.9699000000000001E-3	2.0011999999999999E-3	2.0625000000000001E-3	2.1153000000000001E-3	2.1954000000000001E-3	2.2981999999999998E-3	2.3841999999999999E-3	2.4875000000000001E-3	2.6047000000000002E-3	2.7006E-3	2.8108999999999999E-3	2.9375E-3	3.0457000000000001E-3	3.1714E-3	3.3151000000000001E-3	3.4421999999999999E-3	3.5883999999999998E-3	3.7521E-3	3.8987000000000002E-3	4.0635000000000003E-3	4.2442000000000001E-3	4.4057000000000002E-3	4.5833999999999996E-3	4.7751E-3	4.9448000000000001E-3	5.1284E-3	5.3246999999999999E-3	5.4971999999999998E-3	5.6839999999999998E-3	5.8872000000000004E-3	6.0704000000000001E-3	6.2696999999999996E-3	6.4843000000000001E-3	6.6555E-3	6.8846999999999997E-3	7.1062E-3	7.3048000000000002E-3	7.5201E-3	7.7527999999999998E-3	7.9638E-3	8.1864999999999993E-3	8.4173000000000008E-3	8.6181999999999995E-3	8.8226999999999993E-3	9.0299999999999998E-3	9.2069999999999999E-3	9.3878E-3	9.5746000000000008E-3	9.7339000000000002E-3	9.8998000000000003E-3	1.00733E-2	1.022E-2	1.03739E-2	1.05348E-2	1.0668199999999999E-2	1.08079E-2	1.09522E-2	1.10676E-2	1.1187600000000001E-2	1.13125E-2	1.14079E-2	1.15085E-2	1.1615199999999999E-2	1.1691699999999999E-2	1.17774E-2	1.1876899999999999E-2	1.19548E-2	1.2049600000000001E-2	1.2161399999999999E-2	1.22512E-2	1.2357099999999999E-2	1.2479499999999999E-2	1.2579E-2	1.26937E-2	1.28231E-2	1.29284E-2	1.3046500000000001E-2	1.3173799999999999E-2	1.3271700000000001E-2	1.3376900000000001E-2	1.34866E-2	1.35636E-2	1.3645900000000001E-2	1.37349E-2	1.3793700000000001E-2	1.3861399999999999E-2	1.39366E-2	1.39822E-2	1.40369E-2	1.41E-2	1.41356E-2	1.4180699999999999E-2	1.42343E-2	1.4261599999999999E-2	1.43003E-2	1.4349499999999999E-2	1.43728E-2	1.4408499999999999E-2	1.44557E-2	1.44777E-2	1.4511899999999999E-2	As of 2/16/2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	1.0602999999999999E-3	1.1937E-3	1.3500000000000001E-3	1.5579999999999999E-3	1.6834E-3	1.6964E-3	1.6188000000000001E-3	1.5217E-3	1.4426E-3	1.408E-3	1.4507000000000001E-3	1.5282E-3	1.683E-3	1.8609E-3	2.0197000000000001E-3	2.1919999999999999E-3	2.3549E-3	2.4924000000000001E-3	2.6505000000000001E-3	2.8102000000000001E-3	2.9683000000000001E-3	3.1817E-3	3.4288000000000001E-3	3.6640000000000002E-3	3.9516999999999998E-3	4.2360999999999996E-3	4.5555999999999999E-3	4.8893000000000001E-3	5.1726000000000003E-3	5.5006999999999999E-3	5.8313999999999996E-3	6.1346999999999999E-3	6.4809000000000004E-3	6.8460999999999999E-3	7.1732000000000002E-3	7.5240000000000003E-3	7.8878000000000004E-3	8.2359000000000009E-3	8.5667E-3	8.8842999999999995E-3	9.2449000000000003E-3	9.5724999999999994E-3	9.8574000000000005E-3	1.01727E-2	1.0470699999999999E-2	1.07767E-2	1.1071299999999999E-2	1.13492E-2	1.16212E-2	1.19367E-2	1.2221600000000001E-2	1.24726E-2	1.2761E-2	1.30213E-2	1.32742E-2	1.35373E-2	1.37932E-2	1.40137E-2	1.4292600000000001E-2	1.4544700000000001E-2	1.4771599999999999E-2	1.50393E-2	1.5281100000000001E-2	1.5518799999999999E-2	1.57698E-2	1.59819E-2	1.62296E-2	1.64593E-2	1.6664999999999999E-2	1.68542E-2	1.7062999999999998E-2	1.7237200000000001E-2	1.7403800000000001E-2	1.7585400000000001E-2	1.77088E-2	1.7861499999999999E-2	1.8011699999999999E-2	1.81142E-2	1.8236499999999999E-2	1.8363500000000001E-2	1.84478E-2	1.8559699999999998E-2	1.8675799999999999E-2	1.8759600000000001E-2	1.8864200000000001E-2	1.8971200000000001E-2	1.9064600000000001E-2	1.91705E-2	1.9266599999999998E-2	1.9354799999999998E-2	1.9451099999999999E-2	1.9546999999999998E-2	1.9618099999999999E-2	1.97016E-2	1.9791099999999999E-2	1.9865000000000001E-2	1.99515E-2	2.0034400000000001E-2	2.01034E-2	2.01846E-2	2.02671E-2	2.0332599999999999E-2	2.0401599999999999E-2	2.0481800000000001E-2	2.05358E-2	2.0596900000000001E-2	2.0654700000000002E-2	2.0691600000000001E-2	2.0736600000000001E-2	2.0783599999999999E-2	2.0805400000000002E-2	2.0832699999999999E-2	As of 5/17/21	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	1.0233E-3	1.0227000000000001E-3	1.0926E-3	1.2283999999999999E-3	1.3512000000000001E-3	1.4063999999999999E-3	1.4122E-3	1.4124000000000001E-3	1.4241E-3	1.4798999999999999E-3	1.5837E-3	1.72E-3	1.9044000000000001E-3	2.1337000000000001E-3	2.3860000000000001E-3	2.6730999999999999E-3	2.9865999999999998E-3	3.3056000000000001E-3	3.6405999999999999E-3	3.9877999999999997E-3	4.3302000000000002E-3	4.6921000000000003E-3	5.084E-3	5.4841000000000004E-3	5.921E-3	6.3888E-3	6.8516000000000002E-3	7.3359999999999996E-3	7.8353999999999993E-3	8.3128999999999998E-3	8.7963E-3	9.2811999999999999E-3	9.7327999999999998E-3	1.01864E-2	1.0644900000000001E-2	1.1071299999999999E-2	1.1505400000000001E-2	1.19454E-2	1.2348400000000001E-2	1.2751999999999999E-2	1.3154799999999999E-2	1.3516200000000001E-2	1.3875699999999999E-2	1.4233300000000001E-2	1.45427E-2	1.4870700000000001E-2	1.5192199999999999E-2	1.5480600000000001E-2	1.5774400000000001E-2	1.6075599999999999E-2	1.6347E-2	1.66263E-2	1.69132E-2	1.71697E-2	1.7432699999999999E-2	1.7700199999999999E-2	1.7935199999999998E-2	1.8176100000000001E-2	1.8424900000000001E-2	1.8642700000000002E-2	1.8869299999999999E-2	1.9104800000000002E-2	1.9305599999999999E-2	1.95123E-2	1.9724499999999999E-2	1.9899900000000002E-2	2.0077899999999999E-2	2.02577E-2	2.0401200000000001E-2	2.0549600000000001E-2	2.07046E-2	2.0824800000000001E-2	2.0951299999999999E-2	2.1084700000000001E-2	2.11842E-2	2.129E-2	2.1402000000000001E-2	2.1480200000000001E-2	2.15645E-2	2.16522E-2	2.17047E-2	2.17638E-2	2.1832799999999999E-2	2.1873799999999999E-2	2.1928799999999998E-2	2.1996000000000002E-2	2.2035099999999998E-2	2.20868E-2	2.21494E-2	2.2183100000000001E-2	2.2227400000000001E-2	2.2281100000000002E-2	2.2306099999999999E-2	2.2343600000000002E-2	2.2392700000000001E-2	2.2414900000000001E-2	2.24513E-2	2.2501500000000001E-2	2.2526000000000001E-2	2.2565000000000002E-2	2.2618699999999999E-2	2.2648399999999999E-2	2.2690700000000001E-2	2.2744799999999999E-2	2.2770599999999998E-2	2.2813E-2	2.28621E-2	2.2883299999999999E-2	2.2916300000000001E-2	2.29613E-2	2.2979200000000002E-2	2.3006200000000001E-2	As of 8/18/21	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	8.6499999999999999E-4	9.0249999999999998E-4	1.0372999999999999E-3	1.2627000000000001E-3	1.428E-3	1.4575E-3	1.3725E-3	1.2744E-3	1.2222999999999999E-3	1.2612999999999999E-3	1.3913E-3	1.5975E-3	1.8818000000000001E-3	2.2317999999999999E-3	2.6248999999999999E-3	3.0536999999999999E-3	3.5002000000000002E-3	3.9370000000000004E-3	4.3680000000000004E-3	4.7866000000000002E-3	5.1796999999999998E-3	5.5522000000000002E-3	5.9015999999999999E-3	6.2186000000000003E-3	6.5287000000000001E-3	6.8497999999999996E-3	7.1618000000000003E-3	7.4987999999999999E-3	7.8531E-3	8.1788999999999994E-3	8.5094000000000003E-3	8.8369999999999994E-3	9.1164000000000002E-3	9.3869000000000001E-3	9.6474000000000004E-3	9.8577000000000005E-3	1.00626E-2	1.02665E-2	1.04335E-2	1.06038E-2	1.0779800000000001E-2	1.09251E-2	1.1078299999999999E-2	1.12394E-2	1.1368100000000001E-2	1.15131E-2	1.16647E-2	1.1788699999999999E-2	1.19235E-2	1.20699E-2	1.2189200000000001E-2	1.23196E-2	1.2461099999999999E-2	1.25755E-2	1.2700700000000001E-2	1.2835299999999999E-2	1.29424E-2	1.306E-2	1.31892E-2	1.3291900000000001E-2	1.34074E-2	1.35365E-2	1.36382E-2	1.3752199999999999E-2	1.38785E-2	1.3976300000000001E-2	1.40838E-2	1.41998E-2	1.42874E-2	1.4385800000000001E-2	1.44963E-2	1.4578199999999999E-2	1.4671099999999999E-2	1.47755E-2	1.4851E-2	1.4937000000000001E-2	1.50332E-2	1.5100499999999999E-2	1.5177400000000001E-2	1.5260599999999999E-2	1.53116E-2	1.53694E-2	1.54349E-2	1.54705E-2	1.55172E-2	1.5575E-2	1.5605600000000001E-2	1.5649400000000001E-2	1.5704900000000001E-2	1.57325E-2	1.57711E-2	1.5819300000000001E-2	1.5838700000000001E-2	1.58703E-2	1.5913099999999999E-2	1.5928399999999999E-2	1.5958300000000002E-2	1.6003099999999999E-2	1.6024299999999998E-2	1.60626E-2	1.61186E-2	1.6154399999999999E-2	1.6206499999999999E-2	1.6274500000000001E-2	1.6316299999999999E-2	1.6382899999999999E-2	1.6458E-2	1.65089E-2	1.6574499999999999E-2	1.6654200000000001E-2	1.6708000000000001E-2	1.6771999999999999E-2	







https://www.chathamfinancial.com/technology/us-forward-curves

Target 6.75 Cap

								COVENANT		RATIO		INVESTMENT GRADE REIT SECTOR		SELF STORAGE REITs



								Overall Leverage		Total Debt		<- 60%		<- 60%		<- 60%		<- 60%		<- 60%

										Total Assets



								Secured leverage		Total Secured Debt		< 40%		< 40%		< 40%		< 50%		< 40%

										Total Assets



								Unencumberd Asset Base		Total Unencumbered Asset Value		> 150%		> 150%		> 150%		> 125%		> 150%

										Total Unsecured Debt



								Fixed Charge Coverage		Consolidated Income Available for Debt Service		> 1.5x		> 1.5x		> 1.5x		> 1.5x		> 1.5x

										Annual Debt Service Charge



								Gross Asset Cacluation				Book Value or Cap Rate (6.75-9.00%)		Book Value		Book Value		Cap Rate (6.75%)		Targe: 6.75% Cap Rate











Flip the Grid Cost Savings

				Cost Savings of Electing the Investment Grade Option

								Revolver		Tranche 1		Tranche 2		Tranche 3		Tranche 4				Total

				Principal (12/31)				120,000,000		480,000,000		220,000,000		245,000,000		255,000,000				1,320,000,000

				Leverage-Based Pricing		1		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.25%		1.60%

				Annual Interest				1,500,000		6,000,000		2,750,000		3,062,500		4,080,000				17,392,500



				Rating-Based Pricing		2		1.10%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.55%

				Annual Interest				1,320,000		4,800,000		2,200,000		2,450,000		3,952,500				14,722,500



				Annual Savings				180,000		1,200,000		550,000		612,500		127,500				2,670,000



				Quarterly Total				45,000		300,000		137,500		153,125		31,875				667,500

				1		Leverage Ratio - Level 2 - >35% but <40%

				2		Rating Base Pricing - Level 4 - BBB/Baa2







WACD Scatter Plot



						Current Debt Outstanding																																New Debt

								WAM		WACD																														Average Maturity		WACD

						Credit Facility Floating Term Loans		3.11		1.05%																												CF Revolver (w/ 20 bp facility fee)		4.00		0.95%

						Secured Floating Bank Loans		2.63		1.44%																												Credit Facility Floating Term Loans		4.00		1.05%

						CF Revolver (w/ facility fee)(1)		3.47		1.47%																												Secured Floating Bank Loans		2.50		1.50%

						Swapped Credit Facility Term Loans		4.30		2.87%																												Swapped Credit Facility Term Loans		4.00		1.82%

						Swapped Secured Bank Loans (+ Lifeco)		3.03		3.08%																												Swapped Secured Bank Loans (+ Lifeco)		2.50		2.17%

						10 Year Bonds		8.44		3.19%																												10 Year Bonds		5.00		2.31%

						Current		- 0		0.00%																												Current		- 0		0.00%

																																						Baldwin refinance

																																						Wintergarden refinance



WACD	[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]





4	4	2.5	4	2.5	5	0	9.4999999999999998E-3	1.0500000000000001E-2	1.4999999999999999E-2	1.8200000000000001E-2	2.1700000000000001E-2	2.3099999999999999E-2	0	CF Revolver (w/ 20 bp facility fee)	Credit Facility Floating Term Loans	Secured Floating Bank Loans	Swapped Credit Facility Term Loans	Swapped Secured Bank Loans (+ Lifeco)	10 Year Bonds	





WACD	[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]



[CELLRANGE]





3.1124283935242838	2.6309515437721749	3.4712328767123286	4.299783105022831	3.0284258635576236	8.4382696467195384	0	1.0512499999999999E-2	1.4403511193288048E-2	1.4720833333333334E-2	2.8707100000000003E-2	3.0841165841238468E-2	3.1922105263157897E-2	0	Credit Facility Floating Term Loans	Secured Floating Bank Loans	CF Revolver (w/ facility fee)(1)	Swapped Credit Facility Term Loans	Swapped Secured Bank Loans (+ Lifeco)	10 Year Bonds	







Moody's

				Quarter		Q3 21		Q4 21		Q1 22		Q2 22		Q3 22		Q4 22		Q1 23		Q2 23

				Real Estate Assets - Net		8,398,033		8,318,430		8,532,377		8,549,486		8,529,894		8,761,104		9,395,848				Total Assets Per Balance Sheet

				Accumulated Dep. & Amort		1,351,943		1,460,081		1,473,684		1,527,315		1,581,242		1,505,718		1,680,859				Per FS File - MR Consol Tab

				Gross Assets		9,749,976		9,778,511		10,006,061		10,076,801		10,111,136		10,266,822		11,076,707		- 0

								0%		2%		1%		0%		2%		8%		-100%





				Carrying Value of Debt (Footnotes)		5,614,222		5,983,509		6,043,018		6,417,240		7,026,097		7,364,422		7,366,967		7,547,637



				Notes Payable, net		4,090,278		4,085,295		4,318,973		4,310,476		4,300,744		4,611,222		4,797,303

				Exchangeable senior notes, net		565,920		567,705		569,513		571,321		573,154		575,000		- 0

				Notes Payable to Trusts		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Revolving lines of credit		382,000		159,000		158,000		244,000		207,000		94,000		949,000

				Face Value of Debt		5,038,198		4,812,000		5,046,486		5,125,797		5,080,898		5,280,222		5,746,303		- 0



				Operating lease liabilities		238,130		279,049		274,783		270,174		271,875		267,093		252,172



				Face Value of Debt 		576,024		1,171,509		996,532		1,291,443		1,945,199		2,084,200		1,620,664		7,547,637

				Total Debt		5,852,352		6,262,558		6,317,801		6,687,414		7,297,972		7,631,515		7,619,139		7,547,637

								7%		1%		6%		9%		5%		-0%		-1%



				Secured Debt		1,524,222		1,378,509		1,298,018		1,364,240		1,316,097		1,329,422		1,336,967		1,310,637



				Effective Leverage		60.0%		64.0%		63.1%		66.4%		72.2%		74.3%		68.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Effective Leverage Target		40.0%		40.0%		40.0%		40.0%		40.0%		40.0%		40.0%		40.0%

				Secured Leverage		15.6%		14.1%		13.0%		13.5%		13.0%		12.9%		12.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Secured Leverage Target		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%

































 Effective Leverage 	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	0.60024269917834472	0.64044083437894239	0.631397410029781	0.66364453254275468	0.72177569314461176	0.74331810299919931	0.68785234223269642	0	Moody's Target	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	









Moody's Secured Leverage	 Q3 21 	 Q4 21 	 Q1 22 	 Q2 22 	 Q3 22 	 Q4 22 	 Q1 23 	 Q2 23 	0.15633084397982469	0.14097329783754201	0.12972317478376355	0.13538423328900046	0.1301631226346914	0.12948719082978957	0.12070076191520084	0	Moody's Target	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	











Summary (2)

		1590		February-2023		Notes payable		4.23%		$   4,367		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		February-2023		February-2023				185				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 92		July-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.50%		32,431		Fixed		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		July-2023		July-2025				1,134				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 107		November-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.85%		115,000		Fixed		Yes - two 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				3,273				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.02		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 127		November-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.46%		115,000		Fixed		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				2,832				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.02		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 86		April-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.55%		76,955		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		April-2025		April-2025				2,730				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 77		June-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.72%		58,592		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		June-2025		June-2025				2,178				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESS 114		October-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.27%		232,486		Fixed		Yes - three years		Bank Loan				2025		2028		Secured		October-2025		October-2028				5,277				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.04		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		7420		June-2026		Notes payable		4.50%		2,276		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		June-2026		June-2026				102				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 130		October-2026		Notes payable		3.58%		122,104		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		October-2026		October-2026				4,371				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.02		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 109		February-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.67%		52,457		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		February-2027		February-2027				1,401				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Thrivent		April-2027		Notes payable		3.80%		12,820		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		April-2027		April-2027				487				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 76		May-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.52%		40,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027				1,408				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		0662		February-2030		Notes payable		4.03%		8,021		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		February-2030		February-2030				323				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 5-S		February-2024		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.88%		$   35,376		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2024		2024		Unsecured		February-2024		February-2024				1,019				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 3		January-2025		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.88%		245,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025				7,057				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.04		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 4		June-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.88%		255,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		June-2026		June-2026				7,345				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.04		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 2		October-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.88%		220,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026				6,337				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.03		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 1		January-2027		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.88%		400,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2027		2027		Unsecured		January-2027		January-2027				11,522				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.06		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$300M PP '17		August-2027		Unsecured notes payable		3.95%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		August-2027		August-2027				11,850				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.05		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$300M PP '18		July-2028		Unsecured notes payable		4.39%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		July-2028		July-2028				13,170				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.05		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$400M PP '22		April-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.90%		400,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		April-2029		April-2029				15,600				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.06		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$300M PP '19		October-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.47%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		October-2029		October-2029				10,410				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.05		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$325M PP '20		August-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.48%		325,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		August-2030		August-2030				11,310				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.05		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$100M PP '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.50%		100,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030				3,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.02		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$450M PP '21		June-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.55%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		June-2031		June-2031				11,475				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.07		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		$600M PP '21		March-2032		Unsecured notes payable		2.35%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2032		2032		Unsecured		March-2032		March-2032				14,100				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.09		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 94		January-2023		Notes payable		2.79%		$   91,986		Libor plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		January-2023		January-2023				2,563				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		LOC - Wells		July-2023		Line of credit - $140MM limit (1)		3.15%		71,000		Libor plus 1.45		No		LOC				2023		2023		Secured		July-2023		July-2023				2,234		Ann Fee		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		WCOT		August-2023		Notes payable		2.60%		107,410		SOFR plus 1.10		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		August-2023		August-2025				2,793				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.02		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 107 V		November-2023		Notes payable		2.94%		8,250		Libor plus 1.15		Yes - two 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				242				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESS 127 V		November-2023		Notes payable		2.94%		10,000		Libor plus 1.15		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				294				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESS 114 V		October-2025		Notes payable		3.29%		(1,094)		Libor plus 1.50		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		October-2025		October-2025				(36)				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				(0.00)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 76 V		May-2027		Notes payable		2.89%		14,011		Libor plus 1.10		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027				404				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.00		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 105		June-2027		Notes payable		2.69%		56,156		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		June-2027		June-2027				1,508				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 121		December-2029		Notes payable		2.69%		70,010		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2029		2029		Secured		December-2029		December-2029				1,880				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		ESP 140		September-2030		Notes payable		2.69%		64,002		SOFR plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		September-2030		September-2030				1,719				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				0.01		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 5-U		February-2024		Unsecured term loan		2.74%		$   389,624		Libor plus 0.95		No		Unsecured Facility				2024		2024		Unsecured		February-2024		February-2024				10,663				34.71%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.06		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Revolver		June-2025		Line of credit - $1.250B limit (2)		3.11%		528,000		Libor plus 0.85		Yes - two 6 month		Unsecured Facility				2025		2026		Unsecured		June-2025		June-2026				16,422		Ann Fee		47.03%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.08		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		USB Loan 2-Acc		October-2026		Unsecured term loan		2.74%		205,000		Libor plus 0.95		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026				5,610				18.26%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												0.03		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Unsecured Variable-rate subtotal		2.91%		$   1,122,624																				2.91%		32,695				100.0%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				100.0%				ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		3.22																								ERROR:#REF!



						Total fixed and variable debt		3.07%		$   6,417,240																				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		5.52

																																ERROR:#REF!

																																ERROR:#REF!

				Market Capitalization & Enterprise Value				Amount		Wtd. Avg. Rate		Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity(3)																				ERROR:#REF!

				Secured Debt				$   1,364,240		2.88%		4.19

				Unsecured Debt				5,053,000		3.11%		5.87

				Total Debt				$   6,417,240		3.07%		5.52

				Common Stock Value				24,313,842

				Total Enterprise Value				$   30,731,082



				Common Stock Value = Common Stock Equivalents X $170.12 (stock price at quarter end)



				Unencumbered Stores (4)				# of Stores		Trailing 12 Mo. NOI		Book Value

				Stabilized Stores				712		$   877,904

				Newly Acquired Stores				64				$   1,189,931

				Lease Up Stores				6				$   74,875



				Investment Grade Ratings



						Baa2 (stable)						BBB (stable)







































				4,802,885		Fixed		3.1%		4,802,885		74.8%		6.2

				1,614,354		Variable		2.9%		$   1,614,355		25.2%		3.2

				6,417,240		Total		3.1%		6,417,240				5.5

						Years to Maturity		5.52

						142,922				140988683.07

										31966364112.4611





Credit Facility Comm. 2021 Acco

																														As of 12/31/20*

								Lender		Cr. Facility Revolver		Tranche 1 Term Loan  		Tranche 2 Term Loan 		Tranche 3 Term Loan		Tranche 4 Term Loan 		Tranche 5 Term Loan		Total Credit Facility								 Secured Loans		Total Loans

								U.S. Bank		$   127,000,000		$   49,000,000		$   45,000,000		$   39,000,000		$   50,000,000		$   - 0		$   310,000,000								$   94,000,000		$   404,000,000

								Bank of America		81,000,000		69,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		145,000,000		295,000,000								175,000,000		470,000,000

								PNC		65,000,000		- 0		45,000,000		135,000,000		50,000,000		- 0		295,000,000								432,000,000		727,000,000

								TD Bank		107,000,000		23,000,000		45,000,000		40,000,000		80,000,000		- 0		295,000,000								122,000,000		417,000,000

								Wells Fargo Bank		121,000,000		39,000,000		45,000,000		20,000,000		- 0		70,000,000		295,000,000								577,000,000		872,000,000

								Truist		70,000,000		30,000,000		159,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		259,000,000								164,000,000		423,000,000

								JPMorgan		126,000,000		57,000,000		46,000,000		11,000,000		- 0		- 0		240,000,000								320,000,000		560,000,000

								Bank of the West		97,000,000		34,500,000		20,000,000		- 0		- 0		42,500,000		194,000,000								- 0		194,000,000

								BMO Harris		107,000,000		44,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		42,500,000		194,000,000								- 0		194,000,000

								Regions		107,000,000		38,750,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,250,000		167,000,000								- 0		167,000,000

								Citibank		104,750,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,250,000		126,000,000								- 0		126,000,000

								BOK Financial		35,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		75,000,000		- 0		110,000,000								41,000,000		151,000,000

								Fifth Third		50,000,000		7,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		42,500,000		100,000,000								- 0		100,000,000

								Zions		30,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000,000		70,000,000								202,000,000		272,000,000

								Associated		22,250,000		7,750,000		20,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,000,000								- 0		50,000,000



								Total Commitments		$   1,250,000,000		$   400,000,000		$   425,000,000		$   245,000,000		$   255,000,000		$   425,000,000		$   3,000,000,000								$   2,127,000,000		$   5,127,000,000



								Maturity		6/20/25		1/31/27		10/13/26		1/30/25		6/29/26		2/12/24

								Interest Rate		L + 0.85%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%		L + 0.95%

















































WACD-Debt Components



						Current Debt Outstanding																										New Debt



								12/31/20 Debt Summary								12/31/21 Debt Summary

								Balance
(millions)		WACD		WAM				Balance
(millions)		WACD		WAM				Bal. Change
(millions)										WACD		Term		Average Maturity

				Floating		Credit Facility Floating Term Loans		$   - 0		0.00%		- 0				$   550,000		1.05%		3.11				$   550,000						Floating		CF Revolver (w/ 20 bp facility fee)		0.95%		5.00		4.00

						Secured Floating Bank Loans		$   1,183,551		1.65%		2.97				$   447,679		1.44%		2.63				$   (735,872)								Credit Facility Floating Term Loans		1.05%		5.00		4.00

						CF Revolver (w/ facility fee)(1)		$   947,000		1.43%		2.24				$   480,000		1.47%		3.47				$   (467,000)								Secured Floating Bank Loans		1.50%		5.00		2.50

				Fixed		Swapped Credit Facility Term Loans		$   1,200,000		3.08%		3.74				$   1,200,000		2.87%		4.30				$   - 0						Fixed		Swapped Credit Facility Term Loans		1.82%		5.00		4.00

						Swapped Secured Bank Loans (+ Lifeco)		$   1,112,220		3.35%		3.24				$   930,830		3.08%		3.03				$   (181,390)								Swapped Secured Bank Loans (+ Lifeco)		2.17%		5.00		2.50

						10 Year Bonds		$   1,325,000		3.79%		8.31				$   2,375,000		3.19%		8.44				$   1,050,000								10 Year Bonds		2.31%		10.00		5.00



						Total		$   5,767,771		2.73%		4.29				$   5,983,509		2.65%		5.44				$   215,738



						(1)		CF Revolver Borrowing cost is L + 85. The WACD numbers above include a $2.5MM per year facility fee.

						Check		$   - 0		-0.00%		- 0				$   1,564,128		-2.65%		(5.44)





Interest Rate Sensitivity

										Q2 2021																																						Q2'17

								Liabilities		6,102		64.5%		of Capital																																		4,459				63.4%		of Capital

								Equity		3,361		35.5%		of Capital																																		2,579				36.6%		of Capital

								Total		9,463		100.0%																																				7,038				100.0%



										Q2 2021 (Annualized)

								Assets		9,463																																						7037

								Check		- 0																																						(1)



								Interest Expense		(80,935)																																						(75,985)

								Interest Income		25,142																																						3,800

								Net Interest Expense		(55,793)																																						(72,185)

								Interest Expense		111,586		12.4%																																				144,370				28.2%



								Net Income		394,080																																						183,832

								Net Income		788,160		87.6%																																				367,664				71.8%

								Total		899,746		100.0%		(Roughly matches operating income)																																		512,034				100.0%





										Annualized Return to Lenders:		1.8%		(Also our average interest expense)																																		3.2%

										Annualized Return to Shareholders:		23.5%																																				14.3%



								How would $5% change in capital structure change ( our shareholder returns?

						(000's)										$   500						(000's)

						Change in Debt		Debt to Equity		Shareholder Return												Change in Debt		Debt 		Equity		Ave. Int.		Int. Change		Net Income		Change in Shareholder Return						Debt		Change in Shareholder Return

						(2,500)		0.6		14.2%												(2,500)		3,602		5,861		65.9		(45.7)		833.88		0.0%						3,602		0.0%		14.2%

						(2,000)		0.8		15.4%												(2,000)		4,102		5,361		75.0		(36.6)		824.73		1.2%						4,102		1.2%		15.4%

						(1,500)		0.9		16.8%												(1,500)		4,602		4,861		84.2		(27.4)		815.59		1.4%						4,602		1.4%		16.8%

						(1,000)		1.2		18.5%												(1,000)		5,102		4,361		93.3		(18.3)		806.45		1.7%						5,102		1.7%		18.5%

						(500)		1.5		20.7%												(500)		5,602		3,861		102.4		(9.1)		797.30		2.2%						5,602		2.2%		20.7%

						- 0		1.8		23.5%		←Q2'21 Actuals										- 0		6,102		3,361		111.6		- 0		788.16		2.8%						6,102		2.8%		23.5%

						500		2.3		27.2%												500		6,602		2,861		120.7		9.1		779.02		3.8%						6,602		3.8%		27.2%

						1,000		3.0		32.6%												1,000		7,102		2,361		129.9		18.3		769.87		5.4%						7,102		5.4%		32.6%

						1,500		4.1		40.9%												1,500		7,602		1,861		139.0		27.4		760.73		8.3%						7,602		8.3%		40.9%

						2,000		6.0		55.2%												2,000		8,102		1,361		148.2		36.6		751.59		14.3%						8,102		14.3%		55.2%

						2,500		10.0		86.2%												2,500		8,602		861		157.3		45.7		742.44		31.0%						8,602		31.0%		86.2%



				No debt		(6,102)		0.0		9.5%												(6,102)		- 0		9,463		- 0		(111.6)		899.75









																Q2 2021

								How would 50 bps changes in interest expense change our shareholder returns?

																0.50%						(000's)

						Rate Change		WACD		Quarterly FFO $MM		Quarterly Change $MM												Ave. Int.		Int. Change		Net Income

						-1.50%		-1.50%		260.60		28.30										-1.50%		(113.2)		(28.3)		816.46

						-1.00%		-1.00%		251.17		18.87										-1.00%		(75.5)		(18.9)		807.03

						-0.50%		-0.50%		241.73		9.43										-0.50%		(37.7)		(9.4)		797.59

						0.00%		0.00%		232.30		- 0		←Q2'21 Actuals								0.00%		- 0		- 0		788.16

						0.50%		0.50%		222.87		(9.43)										0.50%		37.7		9.4		778.73

						1.00%		1.00%		213.43		(18.87)										1.00%		75.5		18.9		769.29

						1.50%		1.50%		204.00		(28.30)										1.50%		113.2		28.3		759.86

														204.00





		BASED ON CURRENT INTEREST RATES								Dollar Value $MM		% of Total		WACD		WAM

								Fixed Rate Debt		5,541		73.4%		3.23%		6.03		179.20

								Floating Rate Debt		2,007		26.6%		1.51%		3.30		30.33

								Total Debt		7,548		100.0%		0.00%		5.30		210

								How would $500M change from fixed rate to floating rate debt impact interest expense?

						(000's)										$   500												(000's)

						Fixed Change		Interest Expense		Shareholder Return																				Fixed Rate		Float Rate		Ave. Int.		Int. Change		Net Income

						-1,500		-25.8		24.2%																		(1,500)		4,041		3,507		183.7		(25.8)		814.00

						-1,000		-17.2		24.0%																		(1,000)		4,541		3,007		192.3		(17.2)		805.39

						-500		-8.6		23.7%																		(500)		5,041		2,507		200.9		(8.6)		796.77

						0		0.0		23.5%		←Q2'21 Actuals																- 0		5,541		2,007		209.5		- 0		788.16

						500		8.6		23.2%																		500		6,041		1,507		218.1		8.6		779.55

						1,000		17.2		22.9%																		1,000		6,541		1,007		226.8		17.2		770.93

						1,500		25.8		22.7%																		1,500		7,041		507		235.4		25.8		762.32







						% Fixed		% Floating 		Quarterly Int. Expense $MM		Quarterly FFO $MM		Quarterly Change $MM

				Actual 		73.4%		26.6%		52.38		232.30		- 0		0%

				All float debt		75%		25%		35.48		249.21		16.91		7%														(3,926)		1,615		5,933		35.5		(174.1)		962.22

				All fixed debt		70%		30%		58.72		225.96		(6.34)		-3%														1,471		7,012		536		58.7		(150.8)		938.97











		BASED ON CURRENT INTEREST RATES

								Fixed Rate Debt		5,541		73.4%		3.23%		179.20

								Floating Rate Debt		2,007		26.6%		1.51%		30.33

								Total Debt		7,548		100.0%		0.00%		210

								How would $500M change from fixed rate to floating rate debt impact interest expense?

																0.50%						(000's)

						Floating Rate Change		Floating WACD 		Quarterly FFO $MM		Quarterly Change $MM				(2.51)								Fixed Rate		Float Interest		Ave. Int.		Int. Change		Net Income

						-1.50%		0.01%		239.83		7.53				(2.51)						-1.50%		5,541		0		179.2		(7.5)		239.83

						-1.00%		0.51%		237.32		5.02				(2.51)						-1.00%		5,541		10		179.4		(5.0)		237.32

						-0.50%		1.01%		234.81		2.51				(2.51)						-0.50%		5,541		20		179.5		(2.5)		234.81

						0.00%		1.51%		232.30		- 0		←Q2'21 Actuals		(2.51)						0.00%		5,541		30		179.7		- 0		232.30

						0.50%		2.01%		229.79		(2.51)				(2.51)						0.50%		5,541		40		179.8		2.5		229.79

						1.00%		2.51%		227.28		(5.02)										1.00%		5,541		50		180.0		5.0		227.28

						1.50%		3.01%		224.77		(7.53)										1.50%		5,541		60		180.1		7.5		224.77



				All float debt		-3,926		-67.6		25.5%												(3,926)		1,615		5,933		141.9		(67.6)		855.79

				All fixed debt		1,471		25.3		22.7%												1,471		7,012		536		234.9		25.3		762.82











Change in Shareholder Return	-2500	-2000	-1500	-1000	-500	0	500	1000	1500	2000	2500	0	1.1563957776963257E-2	1.3942883466525779E-2	1.714005922128975E-2	2.1579338998883563E-2	2.7999850453475528E-2	3.7786586019178281E-2	5.3791069720651452E-2	8.2695459683387373E-2	0.14345626767999831	0.31007214187279519	Debt 	-2500	-2000	-1500	-1000	-500	0	500	1000	1500	2000	2500	



Change in Shareholder Return





Debt Balance
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Fixed Interest Rate Analysis

		BASED ON CURRENT INTEREST RATES								Dollar Value $MM		% of Total		WACD		WAM

								Fixed Rate Debt		5,541		73.4%		3.15%		6.17		174.45

								Floating Rate Debt		2,007		26.6%		1.61%		3.41		32.26

								Total Debt		7,548		100.0%		0.00%		5.43		207

								How would $500M change from fixed rate to floating rate debt impact interest expense?



						% Fixed		% Floating 		Quarterly Int. Expense $MM		Quarterly FFO $MM		Quarterly Change $MM

				Actual 		73.4%		26.6%		51.68		286.46		- 0																5,541.0		2,006.7		206.71

				All Fixed Debt		100.0%		0.0%		59.41		278.73		(7.73)																7,547.6		- 0		237.63

				75% Fixed Debt		75%		25%		52.14		285.99		(0.46)																5,660.7		1,886.9		208.55

				70% Fixed Debt		70%		30%		50.68		287.45		0.99																5,283.3		2,264.3		202.74













Summary

																												12/31/21



																																				Each Segment								All Secured Weight								All Debt Weight								Fixed Weight								Variable Weight								Unsecured Weight

				Maturity Date		Description		Interest Rate		Amount		Basis for Rate		Extendable		Type				Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Annual Amt				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T

				Secured Fixed-rate debt:

		ESP 105		June-2022		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.60%		$   57,137		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		June-2022		June-2022				2,057				6.14%		0.42		0.03				4.1%		0.42		0.02				0.01		0.42		0.01				1.7%		0.42		0.01

		ESS 114		October-2022		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.67%		232,486		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		October-2022		October-2022				6,214				24.98%		0.75		0.19				16.9%		0.75		0.13				0.05		0.75		0.04				7.0%		0.75		0.05

		1590		February-2023		Notes payable		4.23%		4,426		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		February-2023		February-2023				187				0.48%		1.10		0.01				0.3%		1.10		0.00				0.00		1.10		0.00				0.1%		1.10		0.00

		ESP 92		July-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.50%		32,847		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		July-2023		July-2023				1,148				3.53%		1.53		0.05				2.4%		1.53		0.04				0.01		1.53		0.01				1.0%		1.53		0.02

		ESP 107		November-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.85%		115,000		Fixed		Yes - two 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				3,273				12.35%		3.91		0.48				8.3%		3.91		0.33				0.03		3.91		0.10				3.5%		3.91		0.14

		ESP 127		November-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.46%		115,000		Fixed		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				2,832				12.35%		3.91		0.48				8.3%		3.91		0.33				0.03		3.91		0.10				3.5%		3.91		0.14

		ESP 86		April-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.55%		77,798		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		April-2025		April-2025				2,759				8.36%		3.27		0.27				5.6%		3.27		0.18				0.02		3.27		0.06				2.4%		3.27		0.08

		ESP 77		June-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.72%		59,218		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		June-2025		June-2025				2,202				6.36%		3.47		0.22				4.3%		3.47		0.15				0.01		3.47		0.05				1.8%		3.47		0.06

		ESP 130		October-2026		Notes payable		3.58%		122,104		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		October-2026		October-2026				4,371				13.12%		4.76		0.62				8.9%		4.76		0.42				0.03		4.76		0.14				3.7%		4.76		0.18

		ESP 109		February-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.67%		53,660		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		February-2027		February-2027				1,433				5.76%		5.09		0.29				3.9%		5.09		0.20				0.01		5.09		0.06				1.6%		5.09		0.08

		Thrivent		April-2027		Notes payable		3.80%		12,979		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		April-2027		April-2027				493				1.39%		5.29		0.07				0.9%		5.29		0.05				0.00		5.29		0.02				0.4%		5.29		0.02

		ESP 76		May-2027		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.52%		40,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027				1,408				4.30%		5.39		0.23				2.9%		5.39		0.16				0.01		5.39		0.05				1.2%		5.39		0.07

		0662		February-2030		Notes payable		4.03%		8,175		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		February-2030		February-2030				329				0.88%		8.10		0.07				0.6%		8.10		0.05				0.00		8.10		0.02				0.2%		8.10		0.02

						Secured Fixed-rate subtotal		3.08%		$   930,830																				3.08%		$   28,708				100.0%				3.03

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		3.03

				Unsecured Fixed-rate debt:																Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Unsecured Fixed -rate debt:		Unsecured Fixed -rate debt:

		USB Loan 5-S		February-2024		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		$   80,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2024		2024		Unsecured		February-2024		February-2024				2,297				6.67%		2.12		0.14												0.02		2.12		0.04				2.4%		2.12		0.05												4.6%		2.12		0.10

		USB Loan 3		January-2025		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		245,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025				7,033				20.42%		3.08		0.63												0.06		3.08		0.18				7.4%		3.08		0.23												14.0%		3.08		0.43

		USB Loan 4		June-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		255,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		June-2026		June-2026				7,320				21.25%		4.50		0.96												0.06		4.50		0.27				7.7%		4.50		0.35												14.6%		4.50		0.66

		USB Loan 2		October-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		220,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026				6,316				18.33%		4.79		0.88												0.05		4.79		0.24				6.7%		4.79		0.32												12.6%		4.79		0.60

		USB Loan 1		January-2027		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		400,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2027		2027		Unsecured		January-2027		January-2027				11,483				33.33%		5.09		1.70												0.09		5.09		0.47				12.1%		5.09		0.62												22.9%		5.09		1.16

						Secured Fixed-rate subtotal		2.87%		$   1,200,000																				2.87%		$   34,449				100.0%				4.30

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		4.30

				Unsecured Fixed-rate debt:																Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Unsecured Fixed -rate debt:		Unsecured Fixed -rate debt:

		$300M PP '17		August-2027		Unsecured notes payable		3.95%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		August-2027		August-2027				11,850				12.63%		5.65		0.71												0.07		5.65		0.39				9.1%		5.65		0.51												10.3%		5.65		0.58

		$300M PP '18		July-2028		Unsecured notes payable		4.39%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		July-2028		July-2028				13,170				12.63%		6.55		0.83												0.07		6.55		0.46				9.1%		6.55		0.59												10.3%		6.55		0.67

		$300M PP '19		October-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.47%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		October-2029		October-2029				10,410				12.63%		7.76		0.98												0.07		7.76		0.54				9.1%		7.76		0.70												10.3%		7.76		0.80

		$325M PP '20		August-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.48%		325,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		August-2030		August-2030				11,310				13.68%		8.65		1.18												0.08		8.65		0.65				9.8%		8.65		0.85												11.1%		8.65		0.96

		$100M PP '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.50%		100,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030				3,500				4.21%		8.76		0.37												0.02		8.76		0.20				3.0%		8.76		0.26												3.4%		8.76		0.30

		$450M PP '21		June-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.55%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		June-2031		June-2031				11,475				18.95%		9.42		1.79												0.10		9.42		0.99				13.6%		9.42		1.28												15.4%		9.42		1.45

		$600M PP '21		March-2032		Unsecured notes payable		2.35%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2032		2032		Unsecured		March-2032		March-2032				14,100				25.26%		10.21		2.58												0.14		10.21		1.42				18.1%		10.21		1.85												20.5%		10.21		2.09

						Unsecured Fixed-rate subtotal		3.19%		$   2,375,000																				3.19%		$   75,815				100.0%				8.44																				136.3%				8.48

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		8.44																								3.16%

				Secured Variable-rate debt:																Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Variable-rate debt:		Variable-rate debt:

		USPF		July-2022		Notes payable		2.45%		$   20,028		Libor plus 2.35		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		July-2022		July-2022				491				4.47%		0.50		0.02				1.5%		0.50		0.01				0.00		0.50		0.00												0.02		0.50		0.01

		ESS 114 V		October-2022		Notes payable		1.60%		1,761		Libor plus 1.50		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		October-2022		October-2022				28				0.39%		0.75		0.00				0.1%		0.75		0.00				0.00		0.75		0.00												0.00		0.75		0.00

		ESP 94		January-2023		Notes payable		1.10%		92,765		Libor plus 1.00		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		January-2023		January-2023				1,022				20.72%		1.04		0.21				6.7%		1.04		0.07				0.02		1.04		0.02												0.09		1.04		0.10

		LOC - Wells		July-2023		Line of credit - $140MM limit (1)		1.93%		55,000		Libor plus 1.45		No		LOC				2023		2023		Secured		July-2023		July-2023				1,063		Ann Fee		12.29%		1.50		0.18				4.0%		1.50		0.06				0.01		1.50		0.02												0.06		1.50		0.08

		WCOT		August-2023		Notes payable		1.15%		108,400		SOFR plus 1.10		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		August-2023		August-2025				1,247				24.21%		3.59		0.87				7.9%		3.59		0.28				0.03		3.59		0.09												0.11		3.59		0.39

		ESP 107 V		November-2023		Notes payable		1.25%		8,250		Libor plus 1.15		Yes - two 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				103				1.84%		3.91		0.07				0.6%		3.91		0.02				0.00		3.91		0.01												0.01		3.91		0.03

		ESS 127 V		November-2023		Notes payable		1.25%		10,000		Libor plus 1.15		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				125				2.23%		3.91		0.09				0.7%		3.91		0.03				0.00		3.91		0.01												0.01		3.91		0.04

		ESP 121		December-2024		Notes payable		1.65%		71,407		Libor plus 1.55		No		Bank Loan				2024		2024		Secured		December-2024		December-2024				1,179				15.95%		2.92		0.47				5.2%		2.92		0.15				0.02		2.92		0.05												0.07		2.92		0.21

		ESP 140		September-2025		Notes payable		1.55%		65,250		Libor plus 1.45		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		September-2025		September-2025				1,012				14.58%		3.67		0.54				4.7%		3.67		0.17				0.02		3.67		0.06												0.07		3.67		0.24

		ESP 76 V		May-2027		Notes payable		1.20%		14,818		Libor plus 1.10		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		May-2027		May-2027				178				3.31%		5.39		0.18				1.1%		5.39		0.06				0.00		5.39		0.02												0.01		5.39		0.08

						Variable-rate subtotal		1.44%		$   447,679																				1.44%		6,448				100.0%				2.63

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		2.63



				Unsecured Variable-rate debt:

		USB Loan 5-U		February-2024		Unsecured term loan		1.05%		$   345,000		Libor plus 0.95		No		Unsecured Facility				2024		2024		Unsecured		February-2024		February-2024				3,627				62.73%		2.12		1.33												0.08		2.12		0.17												0.35		2.12		0.73				11.8%		2.12		0.25

		USB Loan 2-Acc		October-2026		Unsecured term loan		1.05%		$   205,000		Libor plus 0.95		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026				2,155				37.27%		4.79		1.78												0.05		4.79		0.23												0.21		4.79		0.98				7.0%		4.79		0.34



						Unsecured Variable-rate subtotal		1.05%		$   550,000																				1.05%		5,782				100.0%				3.11				100.0%				2.90				127.9%				7.18												100.0%				2.90				168.6%				10.39

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		3.11																								1.23%



		USB Revolver		June-2025		Line of credit - $1.250B limit (2)		1.47%		480,000		Libor plus 0.85		Yes - two 6 month		Unsecured Facility				2025		2026		Unsecured		June-2025		June-2025				7,066		Ann Fee		100.00%		3.47		3.47												0.11		3.47		0.39												0.48		3.47		1.67				16.4%		3.47		0.57

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		3.47





						Total fixed and variable debt		2.71%		$   4,303,509																				2.71%		116,753

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		7.18

																																$   104,523

																																12,230

				Public Bond Covenants				Required		Actual																						116,753

				Limitation on total outstanding debt				≤ 60%		36.6%

				Limitation secured debt				≤ 40%		11.2%

				Debt Service test				≥ 1.50x		6.84x

				Maintenance of total unencumbered assets				≥ 150%		279.3%



				Investment Grade Ratings				Market Capitalization & Enterprise Value

						Baa2 (stable)						Amount		Wtd. Avg. Rate		Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity(1)

								Secured Debt				$   1,379		2.6%		2.9

								Unsecured Debt				2,925		2.8%		10.4

						BBB (stable)		Total Debt				$   4,304		2.7%		7.2

								Common Stock Value				31,966

								Total Enterprise Value				$   36,270



								Common Stock Value = Common Stock Equivalents X $226.73 (stock price at quarter end)





















				4,505,830		Fixed		3.2%		3,305,830		76.8%		8.5

				1,477,679		Variable		1.2%		$   997,679		23.2%		2.9

				5,983,509		Total		2.7%		4,303,509				7.2

						Years to Maturity		7.18

						140,989				140988683.07

										31966364112.4611





Debt Mat. Detail-WACD Breakout

																												9/30/21



																																				Each Segment								All Secured Weight								All Debt Weight								Fixed Weight								Variable Weight								Unsecured Weight

				Maturity Date		Description		Interest Rate		Amount		Basis for Rate		Extendable		Type				Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Annual Amt				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T				Weight		Time to Mat		W X T

				Secured Fixed-rate debt:

		ESP 105		June-2022		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.60%		$   57,688		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		June-2022		June-2022				2,077				6.16%		0.67		0.04				3.8%		0.67		0.03				0.01		0.67		0.01				1.7%		0.67		0.01

		ESS 114		October-2022		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.67%		233,514		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		October-2022		October-2022				6,242				24.92%		1.01		0.25				15.3%		1.01		0.15				0.04		1.01		0.04				7.1%		1.01		0.07

		1590		February-2023		Notes payable		4.23%		4,455		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		February-2023		February-2023				188				0.48%		1.35		0.01				0.3%		1.35		0.00				0.00		1.35		0.00				0.1%		1.35		0.00

		ESP 92		July-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.90%		33,056		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		July-2023		July-2023				1,288				3.53%		1.78		0.06				2.2%		1.78		0.04				0.01		1.78		0.01				1.0%		1.78		0.02

		ESP 107		November-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.10%		115,000		Fixed		Yes - two 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				3,560				12.27%		4.16		0.51				7.5%		4.16		0.31				0.02		4.16		0.09				3.5%		4.16		0.14

		ESP 127		November-2023		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.71%		115,000		Fixed		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				3,121				12.27%		4.16		0.51				7.5%		4.16		0.31				0.02		4.16		0.09				3.5%		4.16		0.14

		ESP 109		February-2024		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		2.97%		54,258		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2024		2024		Secured		February-2024		February-2024				1,611				5.79%		2.34		0.14				3.6%		2.34		0.08				0.01		2.34		0.02				1.6%		2.34		0.04

		ESP 76		May-2024		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.87%		40,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2024		2024		Secured		May-2024		May-2024				1,548				4.27%		2.64		0.11				2.6%		2.64		0.07				0.01		2.64		0.02				1.2%		2.64		0.03

		ESP 86		April-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		3.90%		78,219		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		April-2025		April-2025				3,049				8.35%		3.53		0.29				5.1%		3.53		0.18				0.01		3.53		0.05				2.4%		3.53		0.08

		ESP 77		June-2025		Notes payable - swapped to fixed		4.07%		59,531		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		June-2025		June-2025				2,421				6.35%		3.73		0.24				3.9%		3.73		0.15				0.01		3.73		0.04				1.8%		3.73		0.07

		ESP 130		October-2026		Notes payable		3.58%		125,000		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2026		2026		Secured		October-2026		October-2026				4,475				13.34%		5.02		0.67				8.2%		5.02		0.41				0.02		5.02		0.11				3.8%		5.02		0.19

		Thrivent		April-2027		Notes payable		3.80%		13,058		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2027		2027		Secured		April-2027		April-2027				496				1.39%		5.54		0.08				0.9%		5.54		0.05				0.00		5.54		0.01				0.4%		5.54		0.02

		0662		February-2030		Notes payable		4.03%		8,251		Fixed		No		Bank Loan				2030		2030		Secured		February-2030		February-2030				333				0.88%		8.36		0.07				0.5%		8.36		0.05				0.00		8.36		0.01				0.2%		8.36		0.02

						Secured Fixed-rate subtotal		3.25%		$   937,030																				3.25%		$   30,409				100.0%				2.98

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		2.98

				Unsecured Fixed-rate debt:																Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Unsecured Fixed -rate debt:		Unsecured Fixed -rate debt:

		USB Loan 5-S		February-2024		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		$   80,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2024		2024		Unsecured		February-2024		February-2024				2,297				6.67%		2.37		0.16												0.01		2.37		0.03				2.4%		2.37		0.06												3.1%		2.37		0.07

		USB Loan 3		January-2025		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		245,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2025		2025		Unsecured		January-2025		January-2025				7,033				20.42%		3.34		0.68												0.04		3.34		0.15				7.4%		3.34		0.25												9.6%		3.34		0.32

		USB Loan 4		June-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		255,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		June-2026		June-2026				7,320				21.25%		4.75		1.01												0.05		4.75		0.22				7.7%		4.75		0.37												10.0%		4.75		0.48

		USB Loan 2		October-2026		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		220,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2026		2026		Unsecured		October-2026		October-2026				6,316				18.33%		5.04		0.92												0.04		5.04		0.20				6.6%		5.04		0.33												8.6%		5.04		0.44

		USB Loan 1		January-2027		Unsecured term loan-swapped to fixed		2.87%		400,000		Fixed		No		Unsecured Facility				2027		2027		Unsecured		January-2027		January-2027				11,483				33.33%		5.34		1.78												0.07		5.34		0.38				12.1%		5.34		0.64												15.7%		5.34		0.84

						Unsecured Fixed-rate subtotal		2.87%		$   1,200,000																				2.87%		$   34,449				100.0%				4.55

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		4.55																								2.90%



		$300M PP '17		August-2027		Unsecured notes payable		3.95%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2027		2027		Unsecured		August-2027		August-2027				11,850				12.63%		5.90		0.75												0.05		5.90		0.32				9.1%		5.90		0.53												11.8%		5.90		0.70

		$300M PP '18		July-2028		Unsecured notes payable		4.39%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2028		2028		Unsecured		July-2028		July-2028				13,170				12.63%		6.80		0.86												0.05		6.80		0.36				9.1%		6.80		0.62												11.8%		6.80		0.80

		$300M PP '19		October-2029		Unsecured notes payable		3.47%		300,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2029		2029		Unsecured		October-2029		October-2029				10,410				12.63%		8.01		1.01												0.05		8.01		0.43				9.1%		8.01		0.73												11.8%		8.01		0.94

		$325M PP '20		August-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.48%		325,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		August-2030		August-2030				11,310				13.68%		8.91		1.22												0.06		8.91		0.52				9.8%		8.91		0.87												12.8%		8.91		1.14

		$100M PP '20		October-2030		Unsecured notes payable		3.50%		100,000		Fixed		No		Private Bond				2030		2030		Unsecured		October-2030		October-2030				3,500				4.21%		9.01		0.38												0.02		9.01		0.16				3.0%		9.01		0.27												3.9%		9.01		0.35

		$450M PP '21		June-2031		Unsecured notes payable		2.55%		450,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2031		2031		Unsecured		June-2031		June-2031				11,475				18.95%		9.67		1.83												0.08		9.67		0.78				13.6%		9.67		1.31												17.7%		9.67		1.71

		$600M PP '21		March-2032		Unsecured notes payable		2.35%		600,000		Fixed		No		Public Bond				2032		2032		Unsecured		March-2032		March-2032				14,100				25.26%		10.46		2.64												0.11		10.46		1.12				18.1%		10.46		1.90												23.6%		10.46		2.47

						Unsecured Fixed-rate subtotal		3.19%		$   2,375,000																				3.19%		$   75,815				100.0%				8.69																				136.2%				8.72

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		8.69																								3.12%

				Secured Variable-rate debt:																Due without Extension		Due with Extension				Variable-rate debt:		Variable-rate debt:

		ESS 114 V		October-2022		Notes payable		1.58%		$   2,446		Libor plus 1.50		No		Bank Loan				2022		2022		Secured		October-2020		October-2022				39				0.42%		1.01		0.00				0.2%		1.01		0.00				0.00		1.01		0.00												0.00		1.01		0.00

		ESP 94		January-2023		Notes payable		1.08%		93,155		Libor plus 1.40		No		Bank Loan				2023		2023		Secured		January-2023		January-2023				1,006				15.86%		1.29		0.20				6.1%		1.29		0.08				0.02		1.29		0.02												0.12		1.29		0.16

		LOC - Wells		July-2023		Line of credit - $140MM limit		1.53%		4,000		Libor plus 1.45		No		LOC				2023		2023		Secured		June-2021		June-2023				271		Ann Fee		0.68%		1.67		0.01				0.3%		1.67		0.00				0.00		1.67		0.00												0.01		1.67		0.01

		WCOT		August-2023		Notes payable		1.53%		108,895		Libor plus 1.45		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		August-2023		August-2025				1,666				18.55%		3.84		0.71				7.1%		3.84		0.27				0.02		3.84		0.07												0.14		3.84		0.55

		ESP 107 V		November-2023		Notes payable		1.48%		8,250		Libor plus 1.40		Yes - two 1 year		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				122				1.40%		4.16		0.06				0.5%		4.16		0.02				0.00		4.16		0.01												0.01		4.16		0.05

		ESP 97		November-2023		Notes payable		1.48%		46,700		Libor plus 1.40		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2025				691				7.95%		4.16		0.33				3.1%		4.16		0.13				0.01		4.16		0.03												0.06		4.16		0.26

		ESS 127 V		November-2023		Notes payable		1.48%		10,000		Libor plus 1.40		Yes - two years		Bank Loan				2023		2025		Secured		November-2023		November-2023				148				1.70%		2.16		0.04				0.7%		2.16		0.01				0.00		2.16		0.00

		ESP 76 V		May-2024		Notes payable		1.53%		15,215		Libor plus 1.45		No		Bank Loan				2024		2024		Secured		May-2024		May-2024				233				2.59%		2.64		0.07				1.0%		2.64		0.03				0.00		2.64		0.01												0.02		2.64		0.05

		ESP 88		June-2024		Notes payable		1.53%		36,987		Libor plus 1.45		No		Bank Loan				2024		2024		Secured		June-2024		June-2024				566				6.30%		2.70		0.17				2.4%		2.70		0.07				0.01		2.70		0.02												0.05		2.70		0.13

		ESP 121		December-2024		Notes payable		1.63%		72,262		Libor plus 1.55		No		Bank Loan				2024		2024		Secured		December-2024		December-2024				1,178				12.31%		3.17		0.39				4.7%		3.17		0.15				0.01		3.17		0.04												0.10		3.17		0.30

		ESP 106		June-2025		Notes payable		1.53%		69,864		Libor plus 1.45		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		June-2025		June-2025				1,069				11.90%		3.67		0.44				4.6%		3.67		0.17				0.01		3.67		0.05												0.09		3.67		0.34

		ESP 140		September-2025		Notes payable		1.53%		66,000		Libor plus 1.45		No		Bank Loan				2025		2025		Secured		September-2025		September-2025				1,010				11.24%		3.92		0.44				4.3%		3.92		0.17				0.01		3.92		0.05												0.09		3.92		0.34

		ESP 129		August-2028		Notes payable		1.53%		53,418		Libor plus 1.45		No		Bank Loan				2028		2028		Secured		August-2028		August-2028				817				9.10%		6.89		0.63				3.5%		6.89		0.24				0.01		6.89		0.07												0.07		6.89		0.49

						Variable-rate subtotal		1.50%		$   587,192																				1.50%		8,817				100.0%				3.49

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		3.49



				Unsecured Variable-rate debt:

		USB Loan 5-U		February-2024		Unsecured term loan		1.03%		$   345,000		Libor plus 0.95		No		Unsecured Facility				2024		2024		Unsecured		February-2024		February-2024				3,554				100.00%		2.37		2.37												0.06		2.37		0.15												0.46		2.37		1.08				13.6%		2.37		0.32

								1.03%		$   345,000																				1.03%		3,554				100.0%				2.37				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

								2.37																								1.05%



		USB Revolver		June-2025		Line of credit - $1.250B limit		0.93%		170,000		Libor plus 0.85		Yes - two 6 month		Unsecured Facility				2025		2026		Unsecured		June-2025		June-2026				4,081		Ann Fee		100.00%		4.68		4.68												0.03		4.68		0.14												0.22		4.68		1.05				6.7%		4.68		0.31





						Unsecured Variable-rate subtotal		2.40%		$   170,000																				2.40%		4,081				100.0%				4.68				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				100.0%				5.80												144.2%				4.81				160.7%				10.89

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		4.68																								1.70%



						Total fixed and variable debt		2.80%		$   5,614,222																				2.80%		157,126

						Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity		5.80

																																$   106,224

																																12,899

				Public Bond Covenants				Required		Actual																						119,123

				Limitation on total outstanding debt				≤ 60%		36.6%

				Limitation secured debt				≤ 40%		11.2%

				Debt Service test				≥ 1.50x		6.84x

				Maintenance of total unencumbered assets				≥ 150%		279.3%



				Investment Grade Ratings				Market Capitalization & Enterprise Value

						Baa2 (stable)						Amount		Wtd. Avg. Rate		Wtd. Avg. Years to Maturity(1)

								Secured Debt				$   1,524		2.6%		ERROR:#REF!

								Unsecured Debt				2,545		3.1%		10.9

						BBB (stable)		Total Debt				$   4,069		2.8%		5.8

								Common Stock Value				23,739

								Total Enterprise Value				$   27,808



								Common Stock Value = Common Stock Equivalents X $167.99 (stock price at quarter end)





















				4,512,030		Fixed		3.2%		3,312,030		59.0%		8.7

				1,102,192		Variable		1.7%		$   757,192		13.5%		4.8

				5,614,222		Total		3.9%		4,069,222				5.8

						Years to Maturity		5.80

						141,313
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